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General safety instructions

Warning! When using electric tools, basic safety precautions, including the following, should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and
personnal injury. Read all these instructions before operating this product and save these instructions. For safe operations:

1. Work area

a. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and dark areas invite accidents.

b. Consider work area environment. Do not expose power tools to rain. Do not use power tools in damp or wet locations. Keep work area well lit. Do not use
power tools where there is risk to cause fire or explosion.

c. Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gasses or dust. Power tools create sparks which may
ignite the dust of fumes.

d. Keep children away. Do not let vistors touch the tool or extension cord. All visitors should be kept away from area.

2. Electrical safety

a. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs which earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified
plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b. Guard against electric shock. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased
risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

c. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

d. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.

Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords

increase the risk of electric shock.

e. When operating a power tool outdoors, use.an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric
shock. Always use tool in conjunction with a residual circuit breaker device.

3. Personal safety

a. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment.of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

b. Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection..Safety equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for
appropriate conditions will reduce personal.injuries.

c. Avoid accidental starting. Ensure the switchiis in the off position before plugging in. Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or plugging in power
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

d. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on."A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

e. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance atall times. This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery, they can be caught in moving parts. Rubber gloves and nonskid footwear are recommanded when
working outdoors. Wear protecting hair covering to contain long hair

g. If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and'eollection facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of these devices can
reduce dust related hazards.

h. Use clamps or a vice to hold work. It’s safer than using your hand and'it freés both hands to operateitool.

4. Power tool use and care

a. Do not force the tool. It will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it wasiintended.

b. Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool.that cannot_be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

c. Disconnect the plug from the power source before making any adjustments, changing accessories, of storing powertools. Such preventive safety measures
reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

d. Store idle tools. When not in use, tools should be stored in a dry, high or locked up place, out of teach of children.

e. Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any,other condition that may affect the power tools opera-
tion. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

f. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely:to bind and are easier to control.

g. Use the right tool. Do not force small tools or attachments to do the job of a heavy duty tool. Do not use tools for purpose not intended; for example, do
not use circular saws to cut tree limbs or logs.

h. Damaged switches must be replaced at a customer service repair centre. Do not use power tools that cannot be switched on and off.

i. Do not leave power tools unattended while they are switched on. Always switch off the tool and wait until it has come to a full standstill before leaving.

j. If the mains cable has been damaged, it must be replaced with a special mains cable. These can be obtained from the manufacturer or the manufacturer's
customer service department. The mains cable may only be replaced by the manufacturer, the manufacturer's customer service department or equally qual-
ified persons.

5. Service

a. Please use a qualified expert who uses original replacement parts to repair your power tool. This will ensure proper functioning of the power tool.

b. Caution! The use of any accessories or additional tools other than those recommended in this manual may lead to an increased risk of injury. Only use original
replacement parts.

Additional safety instructions

e NEVER SPRAY AT PERSONS - Never aim the nozzle at another person or animal. Never allow the spray to come into direct contact with the skin.
e FLASH POINT - This spray gun must not be used for spraying flammable paints and solvents with a flash point of less than 21 °C

o VENTILATION - Always make sure that there is adequate ventilation in the work area when spraying.

e BASKET NOZZLE -Always keep the spray basket nozzle in place during use.

e CONSIDER WORK AREA ENVIRONMENT -Do not use spray guns where there is a risk of fire or explosion.
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¢ BEWARE OF ANY HAZARD -Beware of any Hazard by the material being sprayed and consult the markings on the container or the information supplied by
the manufacturer.

e DO NOT SPRAY - Do not spray any material where the hazard is not known.

e USE EYE PROTECTION - Always use appropriate eye protection to keep hazardous vapors or fumes out of the eyes.

* WEAR A MASK - Never operate a spray gun without wearing a face mask.

e PROTECT YOUR EARS -Wear ear protectors if the sound pressure exceeds 85 dB(A).

e MAINTAIN YOUR TOOLS - Keep your spray gun, paint container and nozzles clean. Do not clean with flammable liquids with a flash point less than 21 °C Inspect
the mains lead periodically and if damaged have it replaced by a qualified person.

o NAKED FLAMES -Never spray near a naked flame or appliance pilot flame.

* SMOKING -Never smoke whilst spraying.

* THINNING - Always read the paint manufacturers thinning recommendations or instructions before using paint or other materials.

* DISCONNECT FROM THE MAINS SUPPLY - Always disconnect from the mains supply when filling the paint container or cleaning the spray gun.

o SWITCH OFF WHEN NOT SPRAYING -Avoid running the unit with the flow rate knob fully closed for any length of time.

| If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or assembly available from the manufacturer or its service agent.

Intended use

Main Technical Data
Coating Materials Suitable for Use

Water-based paints. Model BPG9100

Coating Materials Not Suitable forUse

Wall paints (emulsion paints) etc.,-alkali and acidic paints.

Rated Power Input

800 Watt

Rated Voltage - Frequency

220-240V (~) - 50 Hz

Paint Reservoir 800 ml
. . . Max. Flo i
Sound & vibration properties X oW 900 mi/min
Max. Viscosity 80 din/sec
Sound pressure level L, .: 84,0 dB (A), K=3 dB(A) Cable length 20m

Sound power level L : 95,0 dB(A), K=3 dB(A) 1 pc viscosity measuring cup,

1 pc 1,8 m hose,
1 pc shoulder belt &
1pc ® 2,6 mm nozzle

Vibration emission: <2,5 m/s?, K=1,5 m/s? Including:

Double insulation

Use

1. Preparing the Coating Material
Before spraying, the material being used may need to be thinned with the proper solvent-as specified by the material manufacturer.

A Never exceed the thining advice given by the coating manufacturer.

Note: Material to be sprayed should always be strained to remove any impurities in the paint which may enter@nd cfogthe system. Impurities in
the paint will give poor performance and a poor finish.

Thinning chart:

Material Runout Time (seconds) Fig. 1

Oil enamel 25-45

Oil based primer 30-50

Varnish 20-55

Lacquer / lacquer sanding sealer 25-40

QOil stain No thinning required

Polyurethane No thinning required '
Material flash point must be 21° C or higher S~ '

> Hold the test cup up and measure the time in seconds until the liquid empties out. This time is called "Runout Time in Seconds".

Note : stir the spraying material thoroughly before measuring and fill into the canister.
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2. Start-up

Before connecting to the mains supply, be sure that the supply
voltage is identical with the value given on the rating plate.

1. Mounting air hose. Insert the air hose coupler tightly in the
connections on the machine and the spray gun.

2. Unscrew the container from the spray gun, aligning suction
tube. The container contents are to be sprayed out almost
completely. When spraying horizontal surfaces, turn suction
tube forward (A). When spraying objects overhead, turn suc-
tion tube back (B).

3. Pour in the prepared coating material and screw the contain-
er tightly onto the spray gun.

4. Put the machine down only on a level, clean surface. Other-
wise the machine could suck in dust, etc.

5. Adjust the spray setting on the spray gun. Three different

spray jet settings can be chosen on the spray gun, depending
on the application and target object.

Three different spray jet settings can be chosen on the spray
gun, depending on the application and target object.

6. Push the ON / OFF switch on the machine and start paint-
ing.

7. Adjusting the material volume

Set the material volume by turning the regulator knob on the
trigger.
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3. Spray Technique

® The spray result depends heavily on the smoothness and cleanliness of the surface to be
sprayed. Therefore the surface should be carefully prepared and kept free of dust.

e Cover all surfaces not to be sprayed.

e Cover screw threads or similar parts of the target object.

e |t is advisable to test the spray gun on cardboard or a similar surface to find the correct
setting. Important: Begin spraying outside of the target area and avoid interruptions inside

the target area.

e Correct (Fig. 6 a) Be sure to hold the spray gun at an even distance of approx. 10- 30 cm
to the target object.

® Incorrect (Fig. 6 b) - Heavy spray fog build-up, uneven surface quality.
e An even movement of the spray gun results in an even surface quality.

e When coating material builds up on the nozzle (A) and air cap (B) (Fig.7), clean both parts
with a solvent or water.

Interruption of Work

e Turn the machine off.
® Put the spray gun in the spray gun holder.

Taking Out of Operation and Cleaning

1. Turn the machine off. Activate the trigger guard so that the coating material in
the spray gun flows back into the container.

2. Unscrew the container. Empty any remaining coating material back into the
material tin.

10-30cm

F-7-0

3. Pre-clean the container and feed tube with a brush. Press down the button and pull out

4. Pour solvent or water into the container. Screw the container back on.
Use only solvents with a flashpoint over 21°C
5. Turn on the machine and spray the solvent or water into a container or a cloth.

6. Repeat the above procedure until the solvent or water emerging from the
nozzle is clear.

7. Turn the machine off.

8. Then empty the container completely. Always keep the container seal free of
coating material residue and check for damage.

9. Press down the quick release button and pull out the front part of the spray
gun. Clean it thoroughly.

10. Clean the outside of the spray gun and container with a cloth soaked in sol-
vent or water.

11. Unscrew the union nut and remove the air cap and nozzle. Clean the air cap
and nozzle with a brush and solvent or water.

Caution:

Never clean nozzle or air holes in the spray gun with sharp metal objects !

5 WWW.NIKOLAOUTOOLS.GR




Maintenance

1. Change the air filter

Change the air filter if it is soiled. Release the cover fastening from the machine, place the air
filter in the cover. Push the cover back onto the machine.

WARNING! Never operate the machine without the air filter; dirt could be sucked in and inter-

fere with the function of the machine.

2. Correction of Malfunctions

Too little pressure build-up in container

Troubleshooting
Problem Cause Remedy
Nozzle clogged Clean
Feed tube clogged Clean
No coating material emerges from | Material volume setting turned too far to the downside (-) | Turn to the upside (+)
the nozzle Feed tube loose Insert
No pressure build-up in container Tighten container
Viscosity of coating materialitoo high Thin the paint
Nozzle loose Tighten nozzle
Coating material drips from the Nozzle worn Change nozzle
nozzle Coating material'assemblyat air cap, nozzle or needle Clean
Viscosity of coating material too high Thin
Material volume too large Turn material volume adjusting screw to the
downside (-)
Atomisation too coarse Nozzle contaminated Clean
Air filter heavily soiled Change

Tighten container

Environmental protection

The appliance and accessories should be recycled in an environmentally friendly way. Do not
dispose of the appliance with household waste. Support environmental protection by taking the

appliance to a local collection point or obtain information from a specialist retailer.

* The manufacturer reserves the right to make minor changes to product design and technical specifications without prior notice unless these changes significantly affect the performance and safety of the
products. The parts described / illustrated in the pages of the manual that you hold in your hands may also concern other models of the manufacturer's product line with similar features and may not be
included in the product you just acquired.

* To ensure the safety and reliability of the product and the warranty validity, all repair, inspection, repair or replacement work, including maintenance and special adjustments, must only be carried out by
technicians of the authorized service department of the manufacturer.

* Always use the product with the supplied equipment. Operation of the product with non-provided equipment may cause malfunctions or even serious injury or death. The manufacturer and the importer
shall not be liable for injuries and damages resulting from the use of non-conforming equipment.
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Fevikég O8nyieg Aodaleiog

Nposwdomnoinon! Katd t Xxpron nAeKTpLKWV pyaleiwv, MPENEL mAVTA va tThpoUvtal ol Baoikég poduldlels aodaleiag, cupunepAapuBavoprévwy Twv
TOPOAKATW, yla va HElwBEeL 0 Kivbuvog rupkaytdg, NAekTpomAngiag Kat Tpavpatiopol. Alafdote OAeg aUTEG TIG 08nyieg pwv amod tn Asttoupyio Tou
npoiovtog Kat puAdgte Tig 06nyieg autég yia peAlovtikn avadopd i yia xprion tpitwv. Nna acdalei Asttovpyieg:

1. Xwpog epyaoiag

a. Alatnpeite tv reploxn epyaoiog kaboapr kat KaAd pwtiopévn. OL aKATAOTATOL KAL GKOTELVOL XWPOL AOTEAOUV OULTia OTUXN UATWV.

B. EmBewpnote to mePBAANOV TOU XWPOU epyaciag. Mnv ekBETeTe Ta NAEKTPLIKA epyaleia otn Bpoxr. Mnv XxpnollomoLeite NAeKTPLKA epyaleia o€ LYPEG
1 Bpeyuéveg tomoBeoieg. Alatnpeite tov XWpPo epyaciag KaAd GwTiopévo. Mnv XpnOLUOTOLEITE NAEKTPLKA epyaleia 08 XWPOUG OMOU UTIAPXEL Kivouvog
TPOKANGNG TUPKAYLAG 1 EKPNENG.

Y. Mnv Xpnolomoleite NAEKTPIKA €PYOAELQ O EKPNKTIKEG ATHOODALPEG, OMWG Tapoucia eUGAEKTWY LYpwY, agpiwv A okovnG. Ta NAEKTPKA epyoleia
Snuoupyolv omverpeg mou unopei va avadAE€ouv tn okovn Twv avabudoswy.

5. Kpatriote ta maudid og andotacn. Mnv eMTPENETE O€ OPEUPLOKOUEVOUG va ayyilouv To epyaleio fi To kaAwdio eméktaong. OAOL oL TAPEVPLOKOUEVOL
TIPETIEL VAL KPATOUVTOL HOKPLA aTtd TNV TIEPLOXH.

2. HAektpikn aoddadela

o. Ta BUopATA TWV NAEKTPLKWV EpYaAEiwV TIPETEL va TALPLATOLV We TNV Tipila. MOTé Pnv TpomomnoLeite To BUCHA LE OTTOLOVSHTIOTE TPOTIO. MNV XPNOLLOTIOLETE
Buopata mpocappoyeig (avtantopeg) yelwpéva o NAEKTPLKA epyaleia. Ta pn Tpomononpuéva BUopaTa Kal avtiotolxa eMAEYUEVEG TIPLIEG LELWVOUV TOV
kivbuvo nhektpomAnéiag.

B. Npootateuteite and nAektpomAngia. AtodUyeTe TV emadr TOU CWUATOG HE YELWUEVES ETILDAVELES, OTIWG CWANVEG, BEPUAVTIKA CWHATA, E0TIEG KaL Puyeia.
Yridpyet auénuévog kivbuvog nAektpomAnéiog edv To CWHA 00G EivaL YELWUEVO.

Y. Mnv ekBétete ta nAektpikd epyaleia otn Bpoxn f o€ uypég ouvonkeg. H elcodog vepol oe €va NAEKTPLKO epyaleio auédvel tov kivbuvo nAektporAnéiag.

5. MnV KaKOMETAXELPIlEDTE TO KOAWSLO. [1OTE PUNXPNOLUOTIOLE(TE TO KAAWSLO yla HeTadopd, TpABNnyua f arnoclvdecn tou NAeKTpLkoU epyaleiou. Kpatrote
T0 KOAWSL0 pakpld amd mnyég Bepuotntog EAate, aXUnpéG AKpeg f Kwoupeva pépn. Kateotpappéva i pmheypéva kohwdla auédvouv tov kivéuvo
nAektpomAnéiag.

€. Otav xpnowlonoteite éva NAeKTpIkOEPYAAEio 0E EEWTEPIKO XWPO, XPNOLUOTOLAOTE €va KAAWSLO emékTaong KatdAAnlo ya efwtepkn xprion. H xprion
KOAWS10U KATAAANAOU yLa EWTEPLKAXPAON, LELWVELTOV KivoUVO NAekTpomAngiag. Xpnotpomoleite mavta to epyaleio og cuvSuaoud pe pia Sidtaén mpootaociag
€vavtt pelpaTog SLappornc.

3. Mpoowrnikn acddaAela

a. Na eiote mdvtote oe eypriyopon, TPOCEXETE TUKAVETE KAl VO XPROLLOTIOLELTE TNV KO AOYLKNA OTav XELpileoTe €va NAEKTPLKO epyaleio. Mnv xpnotuomnoleite
€va NAeKTpKO gpyaleio dtav eiote Koupaopévol ), BPlOKECTE UMONTNVY ETPELA OUCLWY, AAKOON 1 dapudkwy. Mo oTyur anpooefiog KATA TO XELPLOMO
NAEKTPLIKWY EpyaAeiwv pUmopei va 08Ny oeL oe cOBAPGITPOEWTTIKS TPA LATLONO.

B. Xpnotpomnoteite e€omAlopo acdaheiag. Qopdte MAVIOLTTPOOTATEUTIKA ylotTo pdtio. O e§OMALONOG AohaAELOG, OTWE N HACKO GKOVNG, T AVTLOALGONTIKA
nanoutola aodaleiag, KPAVOS i) TO TTPOOTATEUTIKO AKONG TTOU XPNOLLOTOLEITOL VLo TS KATAAANAEG CUVONKEG, LELWVOUV TOUG TPOCWTILKOUG TPOLUUATLOMOUG,.
Y. Anoduyete tnv tuxaia ekkivnon. BeBawwBeite 6Tl 0 Slakdmtng ekkivnong Bpioketal otn B£on anevepyonoinong npv cuVSECETE TO UNXAvnua otny npida. H
peTadopd NAEKTPLKWY epyaleiwv pe To SAXTUAO 0TO SLAKOTTN 1 NOUVEEaN NAEKTPLKWY €PYaNEiWV TTOU £XOUV TO SLAKOTITN EVEPYOTIOLNEVO ATOTEAEL UV BN
attia copapwv atuXNUATWY.

5. Adpatpéote omolobrmote KAeLSL puBULONG 1 yevIKWG KAELSL Tipv evepyonoLoete To NAEKTPIKO epyaheio. Eva kAeldi mou mapapével cuvdedepévo oe éva
TEPLOTPEDOUEVO HEPOG TOU NAEKTPLKOU epyaAeiou Umopel va TPOKAAECEL TROU LATLOHO.

€. Mnv urtepBAANETE. AlATNPELTE MAVTA CWOTO AT KOLL TV LOOPPOTILA 00G. AUTO ETTITPEMEL TOV KAAUTEPO EAEYXO TOU NAEKTPLKOU EPYAAELOU OE AMPOCGSOKNTES
KOTAOTAOELG.

ot. Na vtiveote owotd. Mn dopdte dapdld pouxa 1 KOOUAOTA, WITOPEL Vo TILAOTOUV G€ KWOUUEVA HEPR. ZUVLOTATOL N XPriON EAACTIKWY YOVTLWY Kot
QVTLOALGONTIKWY UTtoSNUATWY dtav epyaleoTe oe e{WTEPLKOUG XWPouG. DopATe MPOCTATEVUTIKO KAAUMHE: LOAALWY YLOL VA CUYKPOTOETE TA LOKPLA LOANLAL.

7. EQv mapéxovtal CUOKEUEG ylol T OUVEEDN €YKOTOOTACEWV avappodnong kat cUANOYAG OKOvNG, BeBatwbeite, 6Tl autég elval ouvdedepéveg kal
XPNOLLOTOLOUVTOL OWOTA. H Xpron aUTWY TWV CUGKELWVY UIMOPEL VAL LELWOEL TOUG KVEUVOUGTIOU OXETLOVTAL LIE T OKOVN.

n. XpNOWOTMOLE(TE OPLYKTAPES f MEYYEVN YLA VO CUYKPATEITE TO TEMAXLO Kotepyaoiag. Eivow agdoléotepo amd tova XpnoomoLeite To XépL oag Kot
aneleuBepwvel Kat ta SU0 XEPLA yLaL TOV XELPLOKO Tou epyaleiou.

4. Xprion ka ppovtida NAeKTPIKWV epyaleiwv

a. Mnv untepdopTWVETE AELTOUPYIKA TO epyaleio. Artodidel kaAUtepa kat acdhoAéoTepa e TOV pUBUO epyaaiag yia Tov omnoio mpoopiletal.

B. Mnv xpnotuoroleite To NAektpLkd epyaleio edv o SLakomTng Sev To evepyomolel kat Sev To anevepyorotel. KaBe nhektpikd epyaleio mou Sev pmopei va
eleyyBel e Tov SLakomTn eivat emikivéuvo Kal TPETEL VAL ETILOKEUOTEL.

Y. Anocuvdéote to BUopA Ao TNV TNy PEVUOTOC TPV amod omoladnmote puBuLon, alhayr e€aptnudtwy f anodhikeuon NAEKTPIKWY EpyoAeiwy. AuTd ta
TPOANTITIKA HETPA aodaAeiag PELWVOULV TOV KivEUVO eKKivnong Tou nAektpLkoU epyaleiou katd AdBog.

5. AnoBnkeleTe ta Un Xpnotdomnotolpeva epyoleia. Otav §gv xpnotponolovvtal, ta epyoleia mpeEmel va anobnkevovtal oe oteyvd, ultepupwpévo f/Kkat
KAELWOWWEVO onpelo, pakpLd oo matdid.

€. ZuvTnpelte ta NAeKTPLIKA epyaleio. EAEyXETE yLa KOk EUBUYPAUULON f} CUVOPHOYH TWV KWVOUUEVWY HEPWY, Bpalon efaptnudtwy Kot kaBs GAAN Katdotaon
Tou propei va emnpedoel Tn Aettoupyia Twv nAektplkwy epyadeiwv. EGv €xel urtootel PAAPN, EMLOKEVAOTE TO NAEKTPLKO epyaheio TPV amd onoladrmote
xprion. MoAAG atuxraTa TPOKAAOUVTAL ATd KAKWG CUVTNPNUEVA NAEKTPLKA EPYOAELQ.

otT. Alatnpeite ta epyaleia KOMAG axunpd kat kabapd. To CwoTd CUVTNPNUEVA KOTITIKA EPYOAELQ HE QUXUNPEG AKUEG KOTIAG eivat Alydtepo mBavo va
KOAAjoOULV Kal eEAEyXovTaL EUKOAOTEPQL.

{. XpnolyoroLeite To cwoto epyaieio. Mnv avaykalete uikpd epyaleia f e€apthipata va Kavouv To £pyo evog epyaieiou Bapéwg Tumou. Mnv XpnoLomoLeite
epyaleia ylo okomoUg ou Sev poopifovratl- yia mapAadelypa, NV XpnoLponoleite Slokompiova yla va koBete kKAadLd Sévtpwy 1 koppoUlc.

n. OL KATECTPAUUEVOL SLAKOTITEG TIPETEL VAL AvTIKABIioTavVTAL O€ £va KEVTPO EMILOKEUWY EEUTINPETNONG TTEAATWY. MV XpnolomnoLeite NAekTpLkd epyaleia mou
Sev pnopouv va evepyomnonBolv kat va amevepyornotnfouv.

6. Mnv adnvete ta nhektpikd epyaleia xwpig eniPAedn evw eival evepyorownpuéva. Na arevepyonoleite TAvVTA To pYONELO KAl VA TIEPLUEVETE PEXPL VO
akwntornotnBel mMAfipwg mpLv GpuyeTe.

L. Edv to kKahwbLo tpododoaiag ExeL UTTOOTEL {N LA, TIPETEL VO AVTIKATAOTAOEL Le Eva 181KO KAAWSL0. AUTA UTOpPEiTE VoL Ta TIPOUNBEUTEITE OO TOV KATOOKEUAOTH
1 OO TO AVTIOTOLO TUAKA EEUTNPETNONG TIEAATWV TOU KATAOKEUAOTH. H QvTIKaTAoTaon ToU KAAWSIOU EMLTPEMETAL LOVO QIO TOV KOTOOKEUAOTH, TO TUAU
€€UMNPETNONG MEAATWY TOU Kataokeuaoth 1 amd e§ioou e€eldikeupévo kat eE0VCLOSOTNIEVO TIPOCWTTLKO.
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5. Service

a. KaAéote e€elSIKEUEVO TEXVIKO TIOU XPNOLUOTIOLEL YV oL OVTOAAQKTIKA VLol TNV ETLOKEUR TOU NAekTpLkoU gpyaleiou oag. Etol Ba Staodaiiotel n owaotn
Aettoupyia tou nAektpLkol gpyaleiou.

B. Npoooxn! H xprion e€aptnudtwy 1 MPOcBeTwy epyadeiwy eKTOC Ao eKeival TTOU CUVLIOTWVTAL OTO TAPAOV EYXELPISLO Hropel va oSnyrRoeL og avénuévo
KivBUVO TPAUMATIOMOU. XPNOLUOTIOLEITE HOVO YVAOLA AVTAAAQKTLKA.

MNpdoBeteg 06nyicg acdaleiog

- NOTE MHN WEKAZETE MPOZ THN KATEYOYNZH MAPEYPIZKOMENQN - Moté pnv otoxevete To akpoduolo oe GAo dtopo f {wo. Moté punv adrvete To ompéL
va €pBelL oe Gueon enadn pe to Sépua.

- ZHMEIO ANADAE=ZHZ - Auto o mioTtoht Badng/bekacpol Sev mpEmeL va XpnOLLOTOLELTAL YLa ToV PEKAOHO EVGAEKTWY XPpWHATWY KAl SLaAuTwV Le onueio
avadpAeéng pikpotepo amd 21 °C.

- EZAEPIZMOS - Opovtilete mavta vo UTIAPXEL EMAPKAG EEAEPLOUOG OTO XWPO EPYOCLOG KATA TOV PEKAOHO.

- AKPOODYZIO -Na kpatdre mdvta o akpoduoto otn B€on tou KaTtd T Xpron.

- AAMBANETE YNOWH 3AZ TO NEPIBAAAON TOY XQPQY EPFAZIAZ -Mnv xpnoLpomnoleite TotoAla Pekaopol o XWPOUE OOV UTIAPXEL KivBUVOC TTupKayLAg
€KpNENG.

-MPOZOXH A ONOIONAHIMOTE KINAYNO - Npocoxn o€ K&Be kivduvo ard to UALKO Ttou Pekdletal, cupBOUAEUTE(TE TIG oNUAVoELg oTo Soxeio N Tig TAnpodopieg
TIOU TAPEXOVTAL ATTO TOV KATAOKEUQLOTH.

- MHN WEKAZETE TYXAIA - Mnv Yekdlete 0moloSATOTE UALKO yLa TO 0Ttoio 0 TuXoVv kivEuvog Sev eival yvwoTtog.

- XPHZIMOTMOIHZTE MPOZTAZIA MATIQN - XpnoLuomoleite mavta Thv KATAAANAN TPOoTAGCTA LATLWY YL VO KPATATE TOUG ETIKIVEUVOUG aToUE 1) avaBupLdoELg
MakpLd armd ta pdtia.

- ®OPATE MASKA - MMoté pn xelpileote motoAt Yekaopol xwpig va Gopdte HAoKa TPOCWITOU.

- MMPOSTATEYSTE THN AKOH 3AZ - Qopéote wtoaomideg edv n nxntikn mieon unepPaivet ta 85 dB(A).

- ZYNTHPEITE TA EPTAAEIA ZAS - Algenpeite to mioTtoll YekoopoU, to Soxelo xpwuatog Kat ta akpoduota kabapd. Mnv kabapilete pe eldAekta Uypd pe
onueio avadAegng pikpotepo ano 21 °C.EAEyxeTe ePLOdikd To kaAwSLo tpododooiog Katl av EXeL TUXOV UTOOTEL {NHLA, AVTLKOTAOTAOTE TO LE TNV cuvSpoun
e€elblkeuévou TeXVIKOU.

- TYMNEZ OAOTES -Moté unv Wekdlete Koved oe yupvnh dAdyour oe dAOya TAGTO GUCGKEUNSG.

- KAMNIZMA -Moté pnv karvilete evw WeKATETE.

- APAIQZH - AladZeTe TAVTOTE TLG CUCTAOELG 1 TLG 08NYiEG APAIWONG TOU KATAOKEUAOTH TOU XPWLLATOG TPV Ao TN XPron XPWHATOG ] AAAWY UALKWV.

- AMOZYNAEZH AMNO TO HAEKTPIKO AIKTYO - Advta vo anoguvdéete touopa and tnv npila, dtav yepilete to Soxeio xpwpatog f 6tav kabapilete To motol
Yekaouou.

- Anoouvdéete Tn cuokeun otav Sev Yekdlete - ArodUyeTe VAL AELTOUPYELTE T LOVASa HE TO KOUUTIL pUBLOU pong TARPWG KAELOTO yLoL OTIOLOSHTIOTE XPOVLKO
Sldotnua.

Edv to kaAw8Lo tpododooiag eival KateoTpappévo, Ba IPEMEL VA QVILKATACTAOEL o éva l81ko KAAWSLO ) SLdtagn TMOPEXOUEVN AL TOV KOTOLOKEUALOTH
1 T0 €§oucLoboTNUEVO TUANA Service.

ZKomoUuEvN Xprion

TeXVIKA XOpOKTNPLOTIKA

ErukdAuvn vALkwv katdAAnAwv yia xprion

Xpwpoarta pe Baon vepod. Movtédo BPG9100
Ovouaetkn oxug eigodou 800, Watt
YAwkd eruk@Audng akat@AAnia yia xprion Ovopoaotiki tdon /ouxvotnta | 220.-240V (~) - 50 Hz
Xpwpoto Toixou (YohaKTWwHATA) K.ATL., AAKOALKE Kol O§LVa XPWHOTOL (UTIOYLEG).
Noxeio Badng (xpwpartog) 800.m|
1816TNTEG X0V Kot SoVAGEWY Meytotn pon 900'ml/min
MéyLoto §weg 80 din/sec
Eminedo nxntwkng mieong L, : 84,0 dB (A), K=3 dB(A)
Pa Mrkog kaAw&iou 2,0m

Eninedo woxvog Axou L, : 95,0 dB(A), K=3 dB(A) 1 teps, KOTEMO pTPnonC EGBOUC

1 tep. 1,8 m mAaotikol cwAnva,
1 tep. {wvng avaptnong Wou
1 tep. ® 2,6 mm akpoduoiou

Exmopmnég Sovioewv: <2,5 m/s?, K=1,5 m/s? Nep\appavovrat:

AT pévwon

Xprion
1. Npostolpacia Tov UAKOU ermikaAudng

Mpwv a6 Tov PeKAGHO, TO UALKO TTOU XPNOLUOTIOLETAL UITOPEL VOl XPELAOTEL va apalwBel e Tov KatdAAnAo SLaAlTn, 6w opileTal oo ToV KATOOKEUAOTH TOU
UAWKoU.

A Note pnv unepPaivete ta dpLa oTig CURBOUAEG apaiwong ou Sivovtal and Tov KATAoKEVAOTH TG EMKAALYNG.

Inueiwon: To VALK TTIOU TIPOKELTAL VAL PEKOOTEL TIPEMEL TTAVTA VOl 0TpayYileTal Yo Vo aimopakpuvBoUV TUXOV aKaBapoieg 0TO XPWIA/UITOYLE TTOU UTOpPEL va
£l0€NBouv Kat va ppdéouv to ovotnua. Ot akabapoieg oto xpwua/uroytd Ba odnyriocouv os kakf anddoon Kal kako dwiplopa.
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0d&nyieg apaiwong
YAkO Xpovog Siaduyng (dsutepoderntay) 2x- 1
BepvikiL ehaiou 25-45
Actapt pe Baon €Aato 30-50
Bepvikt 20-55
Bepviky/Adka 25-40
KnAida ehaiou Agv amnatteitol apaiwon
MOVWTIKO Xpwua Agv amnatteitol apaiwon
MoAvoupebavn Agv amnatteital apaiwon
To onueio avadAeéng Tou ekaoTtote UALKOU TipEmeL va ivat 21° C
uPnAdtepo

> Kpatriote to KUTeAAo SOoKLUAG PNAAQ KAl LETPROTE TO XpOvo o€ SeutepOlemTa péEXPL va abeLAOEL TO UYPO. O XpOVOG aUTOG ovopaletal "Xpovog Staduyng oe

SeutepoAenta (Runout Time in Seconds)".

Inueiwon : AvakatéPte KAAQ T0 UALKO PEKAGHOU TIPLV LETPIOETE Kol YEUIOETE TO So)Eio.

2.’‘Evapén Aettoupyiog

Mpw amod t ouvdeon pe to  Siktuos PePatwBeite 0Tl n Taon
tdon tpododoaiag ivat iSla pe TV TLUR JTOU avaypadetal otnv
TIWVOKIS A OVOUAOTIKWY MEYEBWV.

1. TomoBétnon tou eVkapmtou cwAnva aépa. Ewodyete e
olodLEn 10 cUVEECUO TOU CWANVA QEPALOTL CUVOEDELG TOU
HNXQVARATOG KAl TOU TILOTOALOU PEKOGHOU.

2. ZeBlbwote To Goxelo amd TO TUOTOAL HWEKOOHOU,
euBuypappilovtog to cwAfva avappodnong. To MEPLEXOUEVO
Tou Soxelou mpémeL va Pekaotel oxedov mAripwg. Otav Pekalete
opLiovtieg emidAveLeg, oTpEPTE To CWARVA avappodnong mPog
Ta eunpog (A). Otav Pekdlete aviikeipeva o UPog mavw amnd
T0 KEPAAL, oTPEYTE TO CWANVA avappodnong mpog Ta icw (B).
3. Pifte to mposTolpaopévo UAKS erkdAuding kat Bdwaote

10 Soxelo odxtd oto MOTOAL PekaopoU.

4. TomoBetiote TO MNYAvnua povo oe emimedn, kabopn
empdvela. AladopeTikd, To pnxavnua Ba umopoloes va
anoppodnioeL okovn K.ATL

5. PuBuiote tn puBuion (emloyéa) Pekaopol OTo TLOTOAL
Pekaopou.

SHMANTIKO: Tpewg OSwadopetikég pubuioelg Séoung
Pekaopol pmopolv va eAeyoUV oTo TILOTOAL PEKACHOU,
avaloya e TV epappoyn Kot TO OVTIKE{LEVO-OTOXO.

Mortifo Yekaopol
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6. Miéote tov Slakomtn ON/OFF oto unxdvnua kat Eekwviote tn Badn.
7. PUBuLON TtOL ByKOU UAKOU.

PuBpiote Tov 6yko UAKOU TtepLoTPEDOVTAC TO KOUUTL pUBULONG OTN
OKOVSGAN.

2X.5
3. Texvikn PeKACHOU

e To anotéAeopa tou Pekaopol efaptdtal o€ peyalo Badud amnd tnv opoAotnTa Katl Thv
KaBaplotnta tng emtdavelag mou mpokettal va Pekaotel. Q¢ ek ToUTOU, N EMLGAVELD TIPETEL
VaL TIPOETOLALETAL TIPOCEKTIKA Kat va Statnpeital amaAaypévn amd okovn. 10-30cm

® KaAUte OAeG TIG eTLdAVELEG TTOU SEV TPOKELTAL VA PEKAGTOUV. @ @ @
— —

® KaAUTE ta omelpwpaTa TwV BLOWV 1 TapOpoLa LEPN TOU OVTLIKELUEVOU-OTOXOU. a

® JUVLOTATOL VO SOKLACETE TO TULOTOALPEKAGHOU BE XAPTOVL I TTaPOUOLAL ETILHAVELDL YLOL VOL
Bpeite T cwoth PUBULON. ZNUAVTIKOS ZEKWIOTE TOV PEKACHUO £§w aTd TNV TTEPLOXT) OTOXOU

Kot arnopUyete Tov SlakontopevoPekagld PEoA GTNV TEPLOXT OTOXOU. /—\

® SwoTo (Ewk. 6 a) PpovTioTe Vo KPATATE TO, TILOTOAL YEKACHOU OE OUOLOpOPdN amootacn b % P

niepimou 10 - 30 cm artd TO AVTIKEIUEVO-GTOXO.

® NdBog (Ew. 6 B) - loxupn cucowpeuon opixAng WekaopoU; avopelopopdn molotnTa 3X. 6
emLpAaveLag.

® Ma opolopopdn kivnon Tou TIoToAloU PeKACHOU EXEL WG ATIOTEAECLO Lo OpoLOpopdn
nolotnta enidaveLag.

® Otav cucowpevetal UALKO emkaAluding oto akpoduacto (A) kaw otnv KaAUTTpa agpa (B)
(Ek. 7), kaBapiote kat ta U0 pépn pe Stalltn i vepo.

AwaKomA gpyaciog

® ATeVEPYOTIOLHOTE TO £pYaAEio
® ToroBetrote to moTtoAL Badrg/Pekaopol otnv Béon tou.

O£0n €KTOG Asttoupyiag Kat KaBapLopog

1. ATteVEPYOTIOLOTE TO UNXAvna. EVEPYOTIOLAOTE TO MPOOTATEUTIKO OKAVEAANG
£€T0L WOTE TO UAIKO EMUKAAUYNG OTO TILOTOAL PEKACHOU VOl pEEL TIOW 0To SOXELO.
2. ZeBldwote 10 Soyelo. AdeldoTe TUXOV evamopeivav UAKO erkdAudng micw
oto Soxeio UAKOU.

3. KaBapiote to Soxeio kat to cwAfva tpododoaciag e pia Bovptoa.

4. Pi€te SLaAUTN i vepo oto oyelo. Bldwaote ava to doxeio. MoTe TPOG Tl KATW TO
Xpnotpomnoteite povo Slaluteg e onpeio avadpAeéng navw and 21°C KOUTTL Kot TPalBRAETE TpoC Tal £5w
5. Evepyomoliote T0 pnxavnua kot Pekaote tov SLoAUTn | To vepd oe €va E‘

Soxelo ) og éva mavi.

6. EmavaAdBete tnv mopandvw Stadikacia €wg 6tou o SLaAltng rj To VEPO TTou
Byaivel and to akpodlolo va gival kabapdc/kabapo.

7. ATIEVEPYOTIOLOTE TO MNXAVNHQL.

8. ITn ouveéxela adeldoTe evieAdw g To SoxEl0. AlaTtnpelte MAVTOTE To ohpayLoua
tou Soxeiou eAeVBepPoO amd UTIOAELpATA UAKOU ETILKAAUYNG Kol EAEYXETE YLOL
(G

9. MiéoTe MPOG Ta KATW TO KOU Ul ypriyopng aneleuBépwong kat tpapnéte mpog
Ta €€W TO UMPOOTVO PEPOG TOU TILoTOALOU Pekaopol. Kabapiote To oxoAaoTikd.
10. KaBapiote 10 e§WTEPIKO HEPOG TOU TILOTOALOU PEKACHOU KaL TOU Soxelou pe
€val Tavi EUMOTIONEVO e SLOAUTN 1 VEPO.

11. ZeBbwote to maguddt cuvdeong Kot adatpéote TNV KAAUTITPO A€PA KOL TO
akpoduaolo. KabBapiote to Kamdkl agpa Kot To akpodUaolo e pa Bolptoa Kat
SLaAltn A vepo.

MPOZOXH! Moté punv kaBapilete to akpodlolo N TG onég pong agépa oTo
TIWOTOAL PEKACHOU PE AUXUNPA LETAAALKA avTIKEipEVOL ! 7. 8
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Zuvtripnon

1. Avtikataotrote 1o $piktpo aépa

AN\GETe To diktpo aépa dv eival Aepwpévo. AUOTE T OTEPEWON TOU KOAUUUATOG Ortd TO
pnx&vnua, tonobethote to GIATPO a€pa TO KAAUUUA. STIPWETE TO KAAU MO THOW OTO UNXAvN .

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! MNoté un Asttoupyeite To pnXavnpa Xwpig to ¢iltpo aépa kabwg puropei va
avappodpnBouv akabapoisg kaL va EMNPENCTEL N AELTOUPYIC TOU UNXAVALOTOG.

2. Eniduon npoBAnpdtwy

Eniluon npoBAnudtwv
NpofAnua Autia Enilvon
Toakpoduolo exel dpatet KaBaplopdg
Dpaypévog cwhivag tpododoaciog KaBaplopodg,
Agv Byaivel UALKO ertkdAuing ardo | H. puBuion tou dykou Tou UAkoU éxel otpadel oAU Tpog | ZTpéPte mpog TtV mavw AeUpA (+)
akpoduolo Ta Katw (-), KaAUtepn tonobétnon
TwAnvag tpododoaciog xaAapog SuodiEn/oteydvwon Soxeiou
AgViUTIAPXEL GUOOWPEUON TEONG 0TO SoXElo Apaiwon VAkoU emkdAuding

MoAU UPNAS tEWEEG TouUALKOU ETUKAAUYING

Akpoduaotoxahapd
To UAKO eTukaAUPNG oTAleL amd to Akpoduaoto PBapuévo SuodiEn akpoduaiov
akpodpUaoLo JUYKEVTPWON UAKOU emkaAudng otnv KaAUTTTpa aépa, AvTikatdotaon akpodpuciou
akpodUaoLo f kapditoa KaBaplopdg
1§w8eG UALKOU emkdAuPnG oAy WnAo Apaiwon
‘Oykog UAKOU TIOAU peyaog StpiYte TNV Bida puBULONG dykou UALKOU TTPOG
TN KATW MAEUPA (-)
O Yekaopog LBLattépwg XovopoeLdng AkaBapoieg oto akpoduolo KaBaplopdg
DiAtpo aépa oAU AepwpEVO Avuikatdotoon
MoAU pkpn tieon oto Soxeio JUedLEn/ateydvwon Soxelou

NepLBaAAovTikr tpooTacia

H ouoKeLT Kol Ta EEAPTANATA TIPETIEL VAL AVOKUKAWVOVTAL LE TPOTIO PLALKO Tipog To TepLBAAlov.
Mnv artoppinTeTe TN cUOKEUR paldl fe T OLKLAKA artoppippata. Yrootnpi€te tnv npootacia tou
TePLBANOVTOC HETODEPOVTAG TN CUCKEUT OE £Va TOTILKO onpeio cuAoyNG i AdBete mMAnpodopieg
Qo €vav eEELBIKEUEVO EUMTOPO ALAVLKAG TIWANCNG.

* 0 kataokevaotrg Slatnpel To Sikaiwpa va mpaypatonotoel Seutepelouceg aANay£EG OTO OXESLOOHO TOU TIPOIGVTOG KAl 0TA TEXVIKE XOPAKTNPLOTIKA XWPLG TtponyoUpevn eldomoinon, eKtog edv oL ahAayég
QUTEG ENNPEATOUY ONUAVTIKA TV artddoon Kat Aettoupyia aoddAelag Twy mpoiovtwy. Ta eEaptripata mou neplypddovtal / anelkovilovtal oTig oeAISEG TOU eyXELPLEioU TIOU KPATATE OTA XEPLA OAG EVEEXETAL
va apopolV Kat o€ GAAA LOVTEAQ TNG OELPAG TTPOIOVIWY TOU KATAOKEUALOTH, E TIOPOMOLA XOPAKTNPLOTIKE, KAl EVEEXETAL VAL LNV TIEPAAUBAVOVTAL OTO TIPOIOV TIOU LOALG TOKTHOATE.

* T va Staodadiotel n aopdAeta Kat n aglomniotia Tou mpoidvtog KaBwg Kat n LoxUg TG eyyunong OAeG oL epyacieg emdlopOwong, EAEyXoU, EMLOKEURG 1} QVTIKATAOTAONG CUMTEPIAAUBAVOUEVNG TNG
CUVTIPNONG KAL TWV ELSIKWV PUBUICEWVY, TIPETEL VAL EKTEAOUVTAL LOVO QIO TEXVIKOUG TOU 0UCLOSOTNLEVOU THIHOTOG Service ToU KATAOKEUAOTH.

* XpnotpomnoLleite mavta to mpoidv e Tov mapexOpevo eEOTALOUO. H Aettoupyia Tou mpoidvtog He pn-rtpoPAenopevo e§omALOMO evbeéxeTal va ipokaAéoel BAGRN A akopa kat coBapd tpaupatiopd 1 Bdvarto. O
KOTQOKEUQLOTHG KO O ELoOYWYEaG ouSepia euBOVN GEPEL YL TPAUHATIOMOUE Kat BAABEG TTOU TIPOKUTTTOUV artd TV Xprion 1n poBAentopevou eEomAopoU.
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EFTYHZH - WARRANTY - GARANTIE [EL - EN - FR]

EL
Ta NAEKTPLKA epyOAEia EXOUV KATAOKEUOOTEL UE AUOTNPA MPOTUTIOL TTOU €XEL BETEL N eTAUPELQ KAL CUVASOULV HE TAL EVPWTIAIKA TPOTUTIA TIOLOTNTAG. Mo Tat NAEKTPKA EpyaAEia TNG €TaUL-
pelag pag mapéxetal mepiodog eyyunong 24 UNVWwv yla epAcLteXvikn Xprion,12 pnvwv yla emayyeARaTiki Xprion Kat 6 pnvwv yla Tig pratapies. H oyl tng eyyunong ekwva and tnv
nuepopnvia ayopdg Tou mPoiovtog. AMOSELKTIKO TOU SIKALWHIATOG TNG YYUNONG AMOTEAEL TO TOPACTATIKO ayopdg Tou epyaleiou (amoSel§n ALaVIKAG 1) TLHOAOYLO). S€ KaLE TtepinmTtwaon n
eTalpeia ev KAAUTITEL TN OXETIKY Samdvn avTaAAAKTIKWY Kat Epyaciag edv Kot epdcov §€ cuvodeveTal amd avtiypado Tou MAPACTATIKOU QYOPAS. Z€ TIEPUTTWON TIOU N EMULOKEUN TIPEMEL
va ylveL oto service pag n Samavn petadopag (anod kat pog) Bapuvel €’ ohokAripou tov amootoléa. Ta epyaleia amooTEANOVTAL YL TNV ETILOKEVT TOUG 0TV €Tatpeia fj og e§ouaiodo-
TNHEVO CUVEPYELD HE TOV EVEESELYUEVO TPOTIO KA LEGO HETADOPAS.

EZAIPEZEIZ KAI MEPIOPIZMOI THZ EITYHZHZ:

1) AvtoAakTikd ou $pBeipovtat pucLtoAoyLKa arod Tt xpron Toug (kapBouvakia, KIAwSLo, SLAKOMTES, POPTLOTES , TOOK K.A.TT).
2) Epyaleia mou €xouv UMOOTEL {NKiEG artd TN Un CUMHOPDWON HE TG 08NYIEG TOU KATAOKEVAOTH.

3) Epyaleia pe e\t ouvtrpnon.

4) Xprion pn evoeSelypévw AUTAVTLKWY 1} €EapTNHATWV.

5) EpyaAeia mou €xouv 500l xwplg emPBapuvon.

6) BAGBN mou odeiletal oe nAektpiki cUVSeon o€ tdon StapopeTikn amd Tnv avaypadOopevn oTnv IVaKiSa CUCKEUNG.
7) £0v8eon o€ Un YELWHEVO PEVUATOSOTN.

8) MetaBoAr| Tng TAoNG TOU PEVATOG,.

9) BAGPBN ToU MPOKUTITEL OO TN XProN AARUPOU VEPOU (TT.X TTAUGTIKA, AVTALES).

10) BAGPBN i kakr Aettoupyia mou éxet tpokUPeL amd MANUUERn KaBaplopd tou epyaleiou.

11) Enadr) tou epyaleiov pe xnpuikd , i PAGPN anod vypaocia, StaBpwon.

12) EpyaAeia mou €xouv UTtOCTEL TpoTtOTIOLOELG — AAAQYEG 1) €XOUV avVOLXTEL amd pn e§ouctlodotnpévo cuvepyeio.

13) EpyaAeia mou XpnoLomoloUvTaL yLo EVoLKioon.

H eyyUnon KaAUTITEL AITOKAELOTIKA TN SWPEAV QVTLKATACTOON TOU EEXPTHHATOG TTOU EXEL KATAOKEVAOTLKO EAGTTWHA 1} aoToXia UAKOU. € epimtwon éAeuwpng avtaAAakTkol n eTatpia
Statnpel 1o Sikaiwpa avtkaTaotaong tou epyaieiov pe dANo avtiotolxo povtého. MeTd tn Stekmepaiwaon eyyunong Sev EMUNKUVETOL OUTE AVAVEWVETOL O XPOVOG EYyUNCNG TOU £pya-
Aglou. Avtikataotaon avtaAAAKTIKOU HE XPEWON ETUOKEUNG, KAAUTITETAL artd 1 xpovo eyyunon KaAng Aettoupyiag, pe mpoumdBeon tnv TPNCN Twv Opwv £yyunong. To avTOAAAKTIKA 1
Ta epyaleia Ta onoia aviikabiotavtal mapapévelY TNV KATOXN TNG ETALPELNG HOG. ‘ANNEG QIALTACELS, EKTOG AMO QUTEG TTOU avadEPOVTAL GE QUTO TO EVTUTIO £YyUNONG EMLOKEUNAG N
BAapwv nAektpikwyv epyateiwy, ev toxvouv. Fla tnv.yydnonautr LoxVeL To eEAAnvikd Aikato.

EN
The power tools have been manufactured according to strict standards, set by our company, which are aligned with the respective European quality standards. The power tools of our
company are provided with a warranty period of 24 moenths for.nen-professional use, 12 months for professional use and 6 months for batteries. The warranty is valid from the date of
purchase of the product. Proof of the warranty right is the purchase documentiof the tool (retail receipt or invoice). Under no circumstances shall the company cover the relevant cost of
spare parts and respective required working hours unless a copy of the purchase decument is presented. In case the repair has to be done by our service department the cost of transpor-
tation (to and from) is entirely borne by the sender (client), The tools must beisent forrepair to the company or to an authorized workshop in the appropriate way and means of transport.

WARRANTY EXEMPTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS:

1) Spare parts that wear out naturally as a consequence of being used (brushes, cables, switches, chargers, chokes etc.).
2) Tools damaged as a result of non-compliance with the instructions.of the manufacturer.

3) Tools poorly maintained.

4) Use of improper lubricants or accessories.

5) Tools given to third entities free of charge.

6) Damage due to an electrical connection at a voltage other than that indicated on the appliance plate.
7) Connection to a non-earthed power supply.

8) Change in current voltage.

9) Damage resulting from the use of salty water (e.g., washing machines, pumps).

10) Damage or malfunction resulting from improper cleaning procedure of the tool.

11) Contact of the tool with chemicals, or damage as a result of moisture or corrosion.

12) Tools that have been modified or opened by unauthorized personnel.

13) Tools used for rent.

The warranty covers only the free of charge replacement of the component that presents a manufacturing defect or material failure. ‘In.case of lack of a specific spare part the company
reserves the right to replace the tool with another corresponding model. Aft er all warranty procedures have been concluded, the warranty period of the tool shall not be extended or
renewed. Replacement of a spare part with repair charge is covered by a 1 year warranty of good operation, subject to compliance ‘with the warranty terms. The spare parts or tools
that are replaced remain in the possession of our company. Requirements, other than those menti oned in this warranty form, regarding power tools repair or damage thereof, do not
apply. Greek law and relati ve regulati ons apply to this warranty.

FR

Les outils électriques sont fabriqués selon des normes strictes, établies par notre société et se sont alignées sur les normes de qualité européennes respectives. Les outils électriques de
notre société sont bénéficiés d’une garantie de 24 mois pour une utilisation non professionnelle, 12 mois pour une utilisation professionnelle et de 6 mois pour les batteries. La garantie
est valable a partir de la date d’achat du produit. La preuve du droit a la garantie est le document d’achat de l'outil (ticket de caisse ou facture). En aucun cas, I'entreprise ne couvrira le
co(it des piéces de rechange et des heures de travail nécessaires si une copie du document d’achat n’est pas présentée. Si la réparation doit étre effectuée par notre service aprés-vente,
les frais de transport (aller- retour) sont entierement a la charge de I'expéditeur (client). Les outils doivent étre envoyés pour réparation a I'entreprise ou a un atelier agréé de la maniére
et avec le moyen de transport appropriée.

EXEMPTIONS ET RESTRICTIONS DE GARANTIE:

1) Les pieces de rechange qui s'usent naturellement suite a leur utilisation (balaise, cables, interrupteurs, chargeurs, etc.).
2) Les outils endommagés a la suite du non-respect des instructions du fabricant.

3) Outils mal entretenus.

4) Utilisation de lubrifiants ou d’accessoires inappropriés.

5) Outils donnés a des tiers a titre gratuit.

6) Dommages dus a un mauvais branchement électrique ou a une tension différente de celle indiquée sur la plaque de I'appareil.
7) Connexion a une alimentation électrique non reliée a la terre.

8) Fluctuation de la tension inacceptable.

9) Dommages résultant de I'utilisation d’eau salée (par exemple, machines a laver, pompes).

10) Dommages ou dysfonctionnement résultant d’une procédure de nettoyage inadéquate de l'appareil.

11) Contact de l'outil avec des produits chimiques, ou dommages résultant de I'humidité ou de la corrosion.

12) Les outils qui ont été modifiés ou ouverts par du personnel non autorisé.

13) Les outils utilisés a location.

La garantie couvre uniquement le remplacement gratuit du composant qui présente un défaut de fabrication ou une défaillance matérielle. En cas d’absence d’une piéce de rechange
spécifique, I'entreprise se réserve le droit de remplacer l'outil par un autre modéle correspondant. Apreés la conclusion de toutes les procédures de garantie, la période de garantie de I'outil
ne sera pas prolongée ou renouvelée. Le remplacement d’une piéce de rechange, ainsi que les frais de réparation, sont couverts par une garantie de bon fonctionnement d’un an, sous
réserve du respect des conditions de garantie. Les piéces de rechange ou les outils remplacés restent en possession de notre société. Les exigences, autres que celles mentionnées dans
ce formulaire de garantie, concernant la réparation des outils électriques ou leur endommagement, ne sont pas applicables. La loi grecque et ses réglements s’appliquent a cette garantie.



GARANZIA- GARANCIA -GARANCLUJE [IT - AL - SRB]

IT
Gli elettroutensili sono stati fabbricati secondo gli standard rigorosi, stabiliti dalla nostra azienda, che sono allineati con i rispettivi standard di qualita europei. Gli elettroutensili della nostra
azienda sono forniti con un periodo di garanzia di 24 mesi per uso non professionale, 12 mesi per uso professionale e 6 mesi per le batterie. La garanzia & valida dalla data di acquisto
del prodotto. La prova del diritto di garanzia & il documento di acquisto dell’'utensile (scontrino o fattura). In nessun caso I'azienda coprira il relativo costo dei pezzi di ricambio e delle
rispettive ore di lavoro necessarie se non viene presentata una copia del documento di acquisto. Nel caso in cui la riparazione debba essere effettuata dal nostro servizio di assistenza, il
costo del trasporto (da e per) & interamente a carico del mittente (cliente). Gli utensili devono essere inviati per la riparazione all’azienda o ad un’officina autorizzata nel modo e nel mezzo
di trasporto appropriato.

ECCEZIONI E LIMITAZIONI ALLA GARANZIA:

1) Pezzi di ricambio che si deteriorano naturalmente con I'uso (pezzi di consumo).

2) Utensili danneggiati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni del produttore.

3) Strumenti con manutenzione insufficiente.

4) Uso di lubrificanti o parti inappropriate.

5) Strumenti dati gratuitamente.

6) Guasto dovuto a un collegamento dell’aria compressa a una pressione diversa da quella indicata sulla targhetta dei dati tecnici.
7) Danni derivanti dall’'uso di aria compressa impura e non filtrata.

8) Danni o malfunzionamenti derivanti da una pulizia inadeguata dell’'utensile.

9) Contatto dell’'utensile con prodotti chimici, o danni da umidita, corrosione.

10) Strumenti che hanno subito modifiche - cambiamenti o sono stati aperti da un’officina non autorizzata.
11) Strumenti utilizzati per il noleggio.

12) Strumenti che sono stati modificati o aperti da personale non autorizzato.

13) Strumenti utilizzati per il noleggio.

La garanzia copre solo la sostituzione gratuita del componente che presenta un difetto di fabbricazione o di materiale. In caso di mancanza di un pezzo di ricambio specifico, I'azienda si
riserva il diritto di sostituire I'utensile con un altro modello corrispondente. Una volta concluse tutte le procedure di garanzia, il periodo di garanzia dell’'utensile non potra essere esteso
o rinnovato. La sostituzione di un pezzo di ricambio, insieme al costo della riparazione, & coperta da una garanzia di buon funzionamento di 1 anno, a condizione che vengano rispettati
i termini della garanzia. | pezzi di ricambio o gli utensili che vengono sostituiti rimangono in possesso della nostra azienda. | requisiti, diversi da quelli menzionati in questo modulo di
garanzia, riguardanti la riparazione di utensili elettrici o il'loro danneggiamento, non si applicano. La legge greca e i relativi regolamenti si applicano a questa garanzia.

AL
Mijetet e energjisé jané prodhuar sipas standardeve strikte, té vendosura nga kompania jong, té cilat jané né pérputhje me standardet respektive evropiane té cilésisé. Mjetet e energ-
jisé té kompanisé soné jané siguruar me njé periudhé garancie prej 24 muajsh pér pérdorim jo profesional, 12 muaj pér pérdorim profesional dhe 6 muaj pér baterité. Garancia éshté
e vlefshme nga data e blerjes sé produktit. Prova e sé drejtés se garancisééshté dokumenti i blerjes sé mjetit (faturé ose faturé me pakicé). Né asnjé rrethané ndérmarrja nuk mbulon
koston pérkatése té pjeséve té kémbimit dhe orarin pérkatés tékérkuar té punés, pérveg kur éshté paraqitur njé kopje e dokumentit té blerjes. Né rast se riparimi duhet té béhet nga
departamenti yné i shérbimit kostoja e transportit (pér dhe nga) éshté térésishtie mbajtur nga dérguesi (klienti). Mjetet duhet té dérgohen pér riparim né ndérmarrje ose né njé pun-
ishte té autorizuar né ményrén dhe mjetet e duhura té transportit.

PERJASHTIMET DHE KUFIZIMET E GARANCISE:

1) Pjesét rezervé gé pérdoren né ményré natyrale si pasojé e pérdorur (furgat; kabllot, ndérruesit, karikuesit, mbytjet etj.).
2) Veglat e démtuara si rezultat i mosrespektimit té udhézimeve té prodhuesit.

3) Mjetet e mbajtura keq.

4) Pérdorimi i lubrifikantéve ose aksesoréve té papérshtatshém.

5) Mjetet gé u jepen enteve té treta pa pagesé.

6) Démtimi pér shkak té njé lidhje elektrike né njé tension tjetér nga ai i treguarné pllakén e pajisjes.
7) Lidhja me furnizimin me energji jo tokésore.

8) Ndryshimi i tensionit aktual.

9) Démtimet gé vijné si pasojé e pérdorimit té ujit té kripur (p.sh., lavatrice, pompa).

10) Démtimi ose mosfunksionimi gé rezulton nga procedura e papérshtatshme e pastrimit té& mjetit.
11) Kontakti i mjetit me kimikate, ose démtimi si pasojé e lagéshtisé ose korrozionit.

12) Mjete gé jané modifikuar ose hapur nga personel i paautorizuar.

13) Veglat e pérdorura pér gira.

Garancia mbulon vetém zévendésimin pa pagesé té komponentit gé paraget njé defekt prodhues ose déshtim material. /N& rast te&:mungesés sé njé pjese rezervé specifike kompania
rezervon té drejtén pér té zévendésuar mjetin me njé model tjetér pérkatés. Pasi té jené pérfunduar té gjitha procedurat e garancise, periudha e garancisé sé mjetit nuk do té zgjatet
ose té rinovohet. Zévendésimi i njé pjese rezervé, sé bashku me ngarkesén e riparimit, mbulohet nga njé garanciveprimi e miré 1 vit, subjekt i pérputhjes me kushtet e garancisé. Pjesét
e kémbimit ose mjetet qé zévendésohen mbeten né zotérim té kompanisé soné. Kérkesat, pérveg atyre té pérmendura né kété formeé garancie, né lidhje me riparimin ose démtimin e
mjeteve té energjisé elektrike, nuk zbatohen. Ligji grek dhe rregullat relative zbatohen pér kété garancia.

SRB
Elektri¢ni alati su proizvedeni prema strogim standardima koje je postavila nasa kompanija a koji su uskladeni sa odgovarajucim evropskim standardima kvaliteta. Elektri¢ni alati nase
kompanije imaju garantni rok od 24 meseca za neprofesionalnu upotrebu, 12 meseci za profesionalnu upotrebu i 6 meseci za baterije. Garancija vaZzi od dana kupovine proizvoda. Dokaz
za pravo na garanciju je dokument o kupovini elektricnog alata (maloprodajni racun ili faktura). Ni pod kojim okolnostima kompanija nece pokriti relevantne troskove rezervnih delova
i potrebno odgovarajuce radno vreme ako se ne predoci kopija dokumenta o kupovini. U slu¢aju da popravku treba da uradi nas servis, troskove transporta (do i od) u potpunosti snosi
posiljalac (klijent). Elektri¢ni alati za popravku se $alju u firmu gde su kupljeni ili u ovlaséeni servis i to tako da budu prikladno upakovani za transport.

1ZUZECI | OGRANICENJA GARANCIJE:

1) Rezervni delovi koji se prirodno trose kao posledica korisé¢enja (Cetkice, kablovi, prekidadi, punjaci, prigusnice itd).
2) Alati osteceni kao posledica nepostovanja uputstva proizvodaca.

3) Alati su loSe odrzavani.

4) Upotreba neodgovarajucih maziva ili pribora.

5) Alati su dati tre¢im licima besplatno.

6) Ostecenje usled elektri¢nog prikljucka na napon koji nije naznacen na plocici uredaja.
7) Povezivanje na neuzemljeno napajanje.

8) Promena napona struje.

9) Ostecenja nastala upotrebom slane vode (npr. masine za pranje vesa, pumpe).

10) Ostecenije ili kvar nastao kao posledica nepravilne procedure ¢is¢enja alata.

11) Kontakt alata sa hemikalijama ili ostec¢enje usled vlage ili korozije.

12) Alati koje je modifikovalo ili otvorilo neovlasé¢eno osoblje.

13) Alati koji se koriste za iznajmljivanje.

Garancija pokriva samo besplatnu zamenu komponente koja ima fabricku gresku ili materijalne nedostatke. U slu¢aju nedostatka rezervnog dela, kompanija zadrzava pravo zamene elek-
tricnog alata drugim odgovarajuc¢im modelom. Nakon isteka garantnog roka, garantni rok elektri¢nog alata se ne produzava niti obnavlja. Rezervni delovi ili Elektricni alati koji su zamenjeni
ostaju u posedu nase kompanije. Zamena rezervnog dela, zajedno sa naplatom popravke, pokrivena je garancijom za 1 godinu dobrog rada, koja podleZe posStovanju uslova garancije.
Zahtevi, osim onih navedenih u ovom obrascu garancije, u vezi sa popravkom elektri¢nog alata ili njegovim oSte¢enjem ne vaze. Na ovu garanciju se primenjuju grcki zakoni i odgovarajudi
propisi.



EN
WARRANTY

This appliance is a quality product. It was designed in compliance with current
technical standards and made carefully using normal, good quality materials.
The warranty period is 24 months for non-professional use and 12 months for
professional use and commences on the date of purchase, which can be verified
by the receipt, invoice or delivery note. During this warranty period all func-
tional errors, which, despite the careful treatment described in our operating
manual, are verifiably due to material flaws, will be rectified by our after-sales
service staff. The warranty takes the form that defective parts will be repaired or
replaced with perfect parts free of charge at our discretion. Replaced parts will
become our property. Repair work or the replacement of individual parts will
not extend the warranty period not will it result in a new warranty period be-
ing commenced for the appliance. No separate warranty period will commence
for spare parts that may be ted. We cannot offer a warranty for damage and
defects on appliances or their parts caused by the use of excessive force, im-
proper treatment and servicing. This also applies for failures to comply with the
operating manual and the installation or spare and accessory parts that are not
included in our range of products. In the event of interference with of modifica-
tions to the appliance by unauthorized persons, the warranty will be rendered
void. Damages that are attributable to improper handling, over loading, or nat-
ural wear and tear are excluded from the guarantee. Damages caused by the
manufacturer or by a material defect will be corrected at no charge by repair
or by providing spare parts. The prerequisite is that the equipment is handed
over assembled, and complete with the proof of sale and guarantee. For a guar-
antee claim, only use the original packaging. That.way, we can guarantee quick
and smooth guarantee processing. Pleaseend us the appliances post-paid or
request a Freeway sticker. Unfortunately'we will be unable to accept appliances
that are not postpaid. The warranty does not cover parts that are subject to nat-
ural wear and tear. If you wish to make a warranty.claim, repert faults or order
spare parts or accessories, please contact the after-sales center: Subject to
change without prior notice.

DE
GARANTIE

Dieses Gerdt ist ein Qualitatsprodukt. Es wurde gemaR den aktuellenitech-
nischen Standards entworfen und sorgfélti g mit normalen, hochwerti gen
Mate-rialien hergestellt. Die Garanti ezeit betrdgt 24 Monate bei nicht=
professioneller Nutzung und 12 Monate bei professioneller Nutzung und
beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum, was anhand von Quitt ung, Rechnung oder
Lieferschein Uberpriift werden kann. Wahrend dieser Garanti ezeit werden
alle Funkti onsfehler, die trotz der in unserer Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen sorgfilti gen Behan-dlung nachweislich auf Materialfehler
zuruickzufiihren sind, von unseren Kun-dendienstmitarbeitern behoben. Die
Garanti e besteht in der Form, dass defek-te Teile nach unserem Ermessen
kostenlos repariert oder durch einwandfreie Teile ersetzt werden. Ersetzte
Teile werden unser Eigentum. Reparaturarbeiten oder der Austausch
einzelner Teile verlangern die Garanti ezeit nicht und fihren nicht zu einer
neuen Garanti ezeit fur das Gerat. Flur eventuell verbrauchte Er-satzteile
beginnt keine gesonderte Gewahrleistungsfrist. Wir kénnen keine Ga-ranti e
fur Schaden und Méngel an Gerdten oder deren Teilen geben, die durch
liberméRige Gewaltanwendung, unsachgemiaRe Behandlung und Wartung ver-
ursacht  wurden. Dies gilt auch fur die Nichtbeachtung der
Bedienungsanleitung und der Montage- oder Ersatz- und Zubehorteile, die
nicht in unserem Sorti ment enthalten sind. Bei Eingriff en in die Anderung
durch unbefugte Personen am Gerét erlischt die Garanti e. Schaden, die auf
unsachgemiRe Behandlung, Uber-lastung oder natiirliche Abnutzung
zurtickzuftihren sind, sind von der Garanti e ausgeschlossen. Schaden, die vom
Hersteller oder durch einen Materialfehler verursacht werden, werden durch
Reparatur oder Ersatzteillieferung kostenlos behoben. Voraussetzung ist, dass
das Gerat zusammen mit dem Verkaufsbeleg und der Garanti e
zusammengebaut Ubergeben wird. Verwenden Sie fir einen Garanti
eanspruch nur die Originalverpackung. Auf diese Weise kénnen wir eine
schnelle und reibungslose Garanti eabwicklung garanti eren. Bitt e schicken Sie
uns die Gerate im Nachhinein oder fordern Sie einen Freeway-Aufk leber an.
Geréte, die nicht nachbezahlt werden, kdnnen wir leider nicht akzepti eren.
Die Garanti e erstreckt sich nicht auf Teile, die einem natrlichen Verschlei
unter-liegen. Wenn Sie einen Garanti eanspruch geltend machen, Fehler
melden oder Ersatzteile oder Zubehor bestellen mochten, wenden Sie sich
bitte an das Kundendienstcenter: Anderungen vorbehalten.

FR
GARANTIE

Cet appareil est un produit de qualité. Il a été congu conformément aux normes
techniques en vigueur et fabriqué avec soin a l'aide de matériaux usuels et de
qualité. La période de garantie est de 24 mois pour une utilisation non profes-
sionnelle et 12 mois pour une utilisation professionnelle et débute a la date
d’achat. Elle peut étre vérifiée sur le recu, la facture ou le bon de livraison. Pen-
dant cette période de garantie, toutes les erreurs de fonctionnement qui, mal-
gré le traitement minutieux décrit dans notre manuel d’utilisation, sont dues a
des défauts matériels, seront corrigées par notre service aprés-vente. La garan-
tie prend la forme que les piéces défectueuses seront réparées ou remplacées
par des piéces parfaites gratuitement a notre discrétion. Les piéces remplacées
deviendront notre propriété. Les travaux de réparation ou le remplacement
de piéces individuelles ne prolongeront pas la période de garantie et n’en-
traineront pas le début d’une nouvelle période de garantie pour l'appareil. Au-
cune période de garantie séparée ne commencera pour les pieces de rechange
susceptibles d’étre utilisées. Nous ne pouvons pas offrir de garantie pour les
dommages et les défauts des appareils ou de leurs piéces causés par I'utilisation
d’une force excessive, un traitement ou un entretien inapproprié. Ceci s'appli-
que également aux cas de non-respect du manuel d’utilisation et de I'installa-
tion ou des piéces détachées et accessoires non compris dans notre gamme de
produits. En cas d’interférence avec des modifications apportées a l'appareil
par des personnes non autorisées, la garantie sera annulée. Les dommages ré-
sultant d’'une mauvaise manipulation, d’un chargement excessif ou d’une usure
naturelle sont exclus de la garantie. Les dommages causés par le fabricant ou
par un défaut matériel seront corrigés gratuitement par la réparation ou par
la fourniture de piéces de rechange. La condition préalable est que le matériel
soit remis assemblé et accompagné de la preuve de vente et de la garantie.
Pour une demande de garantie, utilisez uniquement I'emballage d’origine. De
cette maniére, nous pouvons garantir un traitement rapide et sans heurts des
garanties. S'il vous plait envoyez-nous les appareils post-payés ou demandez
un autocollant Freeway. Malheureusement, nous ne pourrons pas accepter les
appareils non postpayés. La garantie ne couvre pas les piéces soumises a une
usure naturelle. Si vous souhaitez faire une demande de garantie, signaler un
défaut ou commander des pieces de rechange ou des accessoires, veuillez con-
tacter le service aprés-vente: Sujet a modification sans préavis.

ESP
GARANTIA

Este aparato es un producto de calidad. Fue disefiado de acuerdo con las nor-
mas técnicas actuales yise hizo con cuidado utilizando materiales normales y de
buena calidad. El periodo'de garantia es de 24 meses para uso no profesional y
de 12'meses para uso profesional y comienza en la fecha de compra, que puede
verificarse mediante el recibo,\la factura o la nota de entrega. Durante este
perfodo de garantia, todos los.errores funcionales que, a pesar del tratamiento
cuidadoso que se describen ennuestro manual de operacién, son verificables
debido a fallas materiales, seran coerregidos por nuestro personal de servicio
postventa. La'garantia adquiere la forma de que las piezas defectuosas se rep-
araran o reemplazaran con piezas perfectas de forma gratuita a nuestra discre-
cion. Las partes reemplazadas se convertiran en nuestra propiedad. Los trabajos
de reparacion o el reemplazo de piezas individuales no ampliaran el periodo de
garantia, no dard lugar a que se comience un nuevo periodo de garantia para el
aparato. No se iniciara ningtin periodo de garantia por separado para las piezas
de repuesto que puedan ser utilizadas. No podemos ofrecer una garantia por
dafios y defectos en los aparatos o sus partes causados por el uso excesivo de
la fuerza, el tratamiento y el servicio incorrectos. Esto también se aplica a las
fallas en el cumplimiento del manual de operacién y la instalacion o piezas de
repuesto y accesorios que no estan incluidos en nuestra gama de productos.
En caso de interferencia con modificaciones al aparato por parte de personas
no autorizadas, la garantia quedara anulada. Los dafios que son atribuibles a
un manejo inadecuado, sobrecarga o desgaste natural estan excluidos de la ga-
rantia. Los dafios causados por el fabricante o por un defecto de material se cor-
regiran sin costo alguno por reparacién o proporcionando piezas de repuesto. El
requisito previo es que el equipo se entregue ensamblado y se complete con el
comprobante de venta y garantia. Para una reclamacion de garantia, utilice tni-
camente el embalaje original. De esta manera, podemos garantizar un rapido
y suave procesamiento de garantias. Por favor, envienos los electrodomésticos
con pospago o solicite una etiqueta de Freeway. Lamentablemente, no podre-
mos aceptar aparatos que no sean de pospago. La garantia no cubre las piezas
que estan sujetas a desgaste natural. Si desea realizar un reclamo de garantia,
informar fallas o solicitar piezas de repuesto o accesorios, comuniquese con el
centro de postventa: Sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.



IT
GARANZIA

Questo apparecchio & un prodotto di qualita. E stato progettato in conformita
con le attuali norme tecniche e realizzato con attenzione utilizzando materiali
normali di buona qualita. Il periodo di garanzia e di 24 mesi per uso non pro-
fessionale e di 12 mesi per uso professionale e decorre dalla data di acquisto,
che puo essere verificata tramite ricevuta, fattura o bolla di consegna. Durante
questo periodo di garanzia tutti gli errori funzionali, che, nonostante I'accurato
trattamento descritto nel nostro manuale operativo, sono verificabili a causa di
difetti dei materiali, verranno risolti dal nostro personale di assistenza post-ven-
dita. La garanzia assume la forma che le parti difettose saranno riparate o sos-
tituite con parti perfette gratuitamente a nostra discrezione. Le parti sostituite
diventeranno di nostra proprieta. | lavori di riparazione o la sostituzione di sin-
gole parti non prolungheranno il periodo di garanzia, poiché non si verifichera
un nuovo periodo di garanzia per l'apparecchio. Non iniziera alcun periodo di
garanzia separato per i pezzi di ricambio che possono essere utilizzati. Non pos-
siamo offrire una garanzia per danni e difetti su apparecchi o loro parti causati
dall’uso di forza eccessiva, trattamento e manutenzione inadeguati. Cio vale an-
che per il mancato rispetto del manuale operativo e delle parti di installazione
o di ricambio e accessori non inclusi nella nostra gamma di prodotti. In caso di
interferenza con modifi che all’apparecchio da parte di persone non autorizza-
te, la garanzia sara invalidata. Sono esclusi dalla garanzia i danni riconducibili a
uso improprio, sovraccarico o usura naturale. | danni causati dal produtt ore
o da un difett o materiale verranno corre tti gratuitamente mediante
riparazione o fornitura di pezzi di ricambio. Il presupposto e che I'att rezzatura
sia consegnata assemblata e completa con la'prova di vendita e garanzia. Per
una richiesta di garanzia, uti lizzare solo’la confezione originale. In questo
modo, possiamo ga-ranti re un’elaborazione/della garanzia rapida e agevole.
Vi preghiamo di inviarci gli elett rodomesti'ci post-pagamento o richiedere un
adesivo Freeway. Purtrop-po non saremo in grado:diaccett are apparecchi che
non sono postpagati . La ga-ranzia non'copre parti soggett e a usura naturale.
Se si desidera presentare una richiesta di.intervento in garanzia, segnalare
guasti o ordinare pezzi di ricambio o accessori, contattare il centro assistenza:
soggetto a modifiche senza preavviso.

SLO
GARANCIA

Ta aprava je kakovosten izdelek. Zasnovan je bil v skladu z veljavnimi tehni¢nimi
standardi in skrbno izdelan z obi¢ajnimi, kakovostnimi materiali. Garancijsko
obdobje je 24 mesecev za neprofesionalno uporabo in 12 mesecev za profe-
sionalno uporabo in se zacne na dan nakupa, ki ga je mogoce preveriti s potr=
dilom o prejemu, ra¢unom ali dobavnico. V ¢asu garancijskega roka bodo vse
funkcionalne napake, ki so kljub skrbni obdelavi, opisani v nasih navodilih za
uporabo, preverljive zaradi materialnih napak, odpravile nase servisno osebje.
Garancija prevzame obliko, da bodo okvarjeni deli po lastni presoji brezplacno
popravljeni ali zamenjani z brezhibnimi deli. Zamenjani deli bodo postali nasa
last. Popravila ali zamenjava posameznih delov ne podaljSujejo garancijskega
roka, dokler ne za¢ne veljati nova garancijska doba za napravo. Za rezervne dele,
ki se lahko pojavijo, se ne bo zacelo lo¢eno garancijsko obdobje. Ne moremo
ponuditi garancije za poskodbe in napake na napravah ali njihovih delih zaradi
uporabe prekomerne sile, nepravilne obdelave in servisiranja. To velja tudi za
neupostevanje navodil za uporabo in namestitve ali rezervnih delov in dodat-
kov, ki niso vkljuéeni v naso paleto izdelkov. V primeru motenj v napravi s strani
nepooblascenih oseb, se garancija razveljavi. Poskodbe, ki so posledica nepravil-
nega ravnanja, obremenitve ali naravne obrabe, so izkljuene iz garancije.
Poskodbe, ki jih povzroci proizvajalec ali materialna napaka, se bodo popravile
ali popravile z zagotavljanjem rezervnih delov. Predpogoj je, da se oprema preda
sestavljena in skupaj z dokazilom o prodaji in garancijo. Za garancijski zahtevek
uporabite samo originalno embalazo. Tako lahko zagotovimo hitro in gladko ob-
delavo garancij. Prosimo, posljite nam naprave po placilu ali zahtevajte nalepko
za Freeway. Na Zalost ne bomo mogli sprejeti naprav, ki niso postpaid. Garancija
ne zajema delov, ki so predmet naravne obrabe. Ce Zelite vloziti zahtevek za
garancijo, prijaviti napake ali narociti nadomestne dele ali dodatno opremo, se
obrnite na spodnji prodajni center: PridrZzujemo si pravico do sprememb brez
predhodnega obvestila.

MLT
GARANYLJA

Dan I-apparat huwa prodott ta ‘kwalita. Kienet imfassla f’konformita mal-istan-
dards teknici attwali u saret b’attenzjoni bl-uzu ta ‘materjali normali u ta’ kwalita
tajba. ll-perjodu tal-garanzija huwa ta ‘24 xahar ghal uzu mhux professjonali u
12-il xahar ghall-uzu professjonali u jibda fid-data tax-xiri, li jista’ jigi vverifikat
bir-ricevuta, fattura jew nota tal-kunsinna. Matul dan il perjodu ta ‘garanzija
I-izbalji funzjonali kollha, li, minkejja t-trattament bir-reqqa deskritt fil-manwal
operattiv taghna, huma verifikabbli minhabba difetti materjali, se jigu kkoreguti
mill-istaff taghna tas-servizz ta’ wara I-bejgh. Il-garanzija tiehu |-forma li partijiet
difettuzi se jissewwew jew jigu sostitwiti bi partijiet perfetti bla hlas fid-diskrez-
zjoni taghna. Partijiet mibdula jsiru proprjeta taghna. Ix-xoghol ta ‘tiswija jew
is-sostituzzjoni ta’ partijiet individwali ma jestendux il-perjodu ta ‘garanzija
mhux se jirrizulta f'li jibda perjodu gdid ta’ garanzija ghall-apparat. Ma jibda
I-ebda perjodu ta ‘garanzija separat ghal spare parts li jistghu jigu ted. Ma nist-
ghux noffru garanzija ghal hsara u difetti fuq l-apparat jew il-partijiet taghhom
ikkawzati mill-uzu ta ‘forza eccessiva, trattament mhux xierag u manutenzjoni.
Dan japplika wkoll ghal nuqqasijiet ta ‘konformita mal-manwal tat-thaddim u
I-installazzjoni jew partijiet ta’ rikambju u accessorji li mhumiex inkluzi fil-firxa
ta ‘prodotti taghna. Fil-kaz ta ‘interferenza ma’ modifiki fl-apparat minn persuni
mhux awtorizzati, il-garanzija ssir nulla. Hsarat li huma attribwiti ghal immanigg-
jar hazin, taghbija zejda, jew xedd u kedd naturali huma eskluzi mill-garanzi-
ja. Danni kkawzati mill-manifattur jew minn difett materjali se jigu kkoreguti
minghajr hlas permezz ta ‘tiswija jew billi jigu pprovduti spare parts. Il-prere-
kwizit huwa li t-taghmir jigi mghoddi immuntat, u komplut bil-prova tal-bejgh u
I-garanzija. Ghal talba ta ‘garanzija, uza biss I-imballagg originali. B'dan il-mod,
nistghu niggarantixxu processar ta ‘garanzija malajr u bla xkiel. Jekk joghgbok
ibghatilna l-appliances post-paid jew itlob stiker tal-Freeway. Sfortunatament
ma nkunux nistghu naccettaw apparat li ma jithallasx wara. Il-garanzija ma tko-
prix partijiet li huma soggetti ghal ilbies u kedd naturali. Jekk tixtieq taghmel
talba ghall-garanzija, irrapporta hsarat jew tordna spare parts jew accessoriji,
jekk joghgbok ikkuntatt ja ¢-centru ta ‘wara I-bejgh: Soggett ghal bidla
minghajr avviz minn gabel.

SK
ZARUKA

Tento spotrebicyje kvalitny vyrobok. Bol navrhnuty v sulade s platnymi tech-
nickymi normami awopatrne pouzival bezné a kvalitné materialy. Zaru¢na doba
je 24_mesiacov ha neprofesionalne pouZitie a 12 mesiacov na profesiondine
pouzitie a zacina plynut datumom nakupu, ktory je mozné overit potvrdenim,
faktdrou alebordodacim listom. Pocas tejto zarucnej lehoty vsetky funkéné
chyby, ktorémnapriek starostlivej Uprave popisanej v nasom navode na bsluhu
su overitelné z dovodu materialnych nedostatkov, opravia nasi pracovnici po-
predajného servisu: Zaruka md, formu, Ze vadné casti budu opravené alebo
nahradené, perfektnymi‘dielmi bezplatne podla nidsho uvézenia. Nahradené
diely sa stand,nasimi‘vlastnostami. Opravné prace alebo vymena jednotlivych
dielov predizenie zaru¢nej lehoty fievedie k vzniku novej zaruénej lehoty pre
spotrebi¢. Za nahradné diely, ktoré mézu byt dodané, sa nezacina samostatnd
zéruénd lehota. Nemdzeme ponuknut zéruku na poskodenie a poskodenie spo-
trebicov alebo ich Casti spdsobené nadmernou silou, nespravnou obsluhou a
servisom. Plati to aj pre poruchy v stlade s navodom na obsluhu a instaldciou
alebo nahradnymi dielmi a prisluSenstvom, ktoré nie st suc¢astou nasej ponuky.
V pripade zasahu do modifikdcie spotrebica neopravnenymi osobami sa zaruka
stane neplatnou. Skody, ktoré si spdsobené nespravnou manipulaciou, nad-
mernym zatazenim alebo prirodzenym opotrebovanim, su z zaruky vylacené.
Skody spdsobené vyrobcom alebo chybou materialu budd opravené bezplatne
opravou alebo poskytnutim nadhradnych dielov. Predpokladom je, Ze zariadenie
je odovzdané a kompletné s dokladom o predaji a zérukou. Pokial ide o narok
na zaruku, pouZite iba pévodny obal. Tymto spésobom méZeme zarudit rych-
le a plynulé spracovanie zéruky. Poslite ndm, prosim, spotrebice, ktoré ste uz
zaplatili, alebo poZiadajte o nalepku Freeway. BohuZial nebudeme méoct pri-
jimat zariadenia, ktoré nie st vyplatené. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na Casti, ktoré su
vystavené prirodzenému opotrebovaniu. Ak chcete poZiadat o zaruku, oznamit
chyby alebo objednat nahradné diely alebo prislusenstvo, obratte sa na nizsie
uvedené stredisko popredajného servisu: Podliehaji zmenam bez predchadza-
juceho upozornenia.
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BG
TAPAHLUMUA

To3n ypes e KayecTBeH MNpoAyKT. Toil e MpoeKTMpaH B CbOTBETCTBME C
LeWCTBalmMTe TEXHUYECKM CTaHAAPTM M € HampaBeH BHWMATE/HO Mpu
M3M0N3BaHe Ha HOPMa/iHU, KauecTBeHU maTtepuanu. FapaHLUUOHHUAT CPOK e 24
meceua 3a HenpodecuMoHanHo nonssaHe M 12 meceua 3a npodecuoHanHa
ynotpeba v 3anoysa Aa Tede O T JaTaTa Ha MOKyMKaTa, KOATO MoKe Aa 6bae
noTBbpAEHa C KBUTaHUMA, GaKTypa UAM LOKYMEHT 3a focTaska. Mo Bpeme Ha
TO3W rapaHUMOHEH Mepuos BCUYKU YHKLMOHANHW TPELLKM, KOUTO, BbMPEKM
BHMMATE/IHOTO TPETUPAHE, OMMCAHO B HALIETO PbKOBOACTBO 3a eKcnoartaums,
ca NpoBepuMM Mopaay mMaTepuanHu HefoCTaTbuM, e 6baaT OTCTPaHeHU oT
Hawwus cepeu3eH nepcoHan. [apaHuuaTa npuema ¢opmata, B KOATO
AedeKTHUTe YacTyv we 6bA4aT PeMOHTUPAHU MAKU 3aMeHEHM ¢ nepdeKTHU YacTu
6e3nnatHo no Hawe ycmoTpeHue. MogmeHeHUTEe 4YacTU LWie cTaHaT Hawa
co6CTBEHOCT. PeMOHTHUTE PaboTu UAKM MOAMAHATA HA OTAENHM YacTU HAMA A3
YAb/KAT rapaHUMOHHMA CpoK, 6e3 ToBa Aa foBefe A0 3anouyBaHe Ha HOB
rapaHuUMoHeH mepuoz 3a ypesaa. 3a pes3epBHM 4acTu, KOMTO moraT Aa 6baat
MocTaBeHu, HAMa A3 3amoyHe OTAe/NeH rapaHuMoHeH Cpok. He moxem aa
NpeaNoXMM rapaHuma 3a NoBpean U AedeKTu Ha ypeauTe Wan TeXHUTE YacTu,
MPUYMHEHU OT MU3MO/I3BAHETO Ha NPEKOMEpPHA CU/Ia, HEMPaBWU/IHO TPeTUpPaHe u
obcnyxeaHe. ToBa BaKM 1 33 HecnassaHe Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a eKCr/ioatauus
W WHCTaNaumaTa, KaKTo U pe3epBHM U AOMbAHWTESIHM YacTW, KOUTO He ca
BK/IIOYEHU B HALlaTa rama OT MPOAYKTU. B caydait Ha Hameca B moanduKaumm
Ha ypeja OT Heymb/AHOMOLWLEeHU AWua, rapaHuuaTa we 6bae npemaxHara.
Lletn, KouTo ce AbmKaT Ha HenpaswWiHO 6opaBeHe, HaToBapBaHe WM
eCTecTBEHO W3HOCBaHe, Ca M3K/YeHW OT rapaHuuaTa. LWetn, npuunHeHn ot
npoussoauTens unu ot aedekt Ha marépuana, lWe 6baat nonpaseHu 6es
3an/alaHe uype3 PemoHT MAM uYpe3( NpegoCTaBsHe) Ha pPe3epBHU yacTu.
Mpeanoctaska e obopyasaHeto da cel crlobABa M 4a Ce AOMbjAHW C
[0Ka3aTencTBO 3a npogaskkba M rapaHuus. 3a,. rapaHUMOHHA npeTeHuums
M3M0N3BaliTe Camo OpPWUrMHasHaTa OMaKoBKa. [10 TO3M HauuH Moxem [aa
rapaHTMpame 6bp3a 1 ragka o6paboTka Ha rapaHuuuTe. Moss, usnparterte Hu
ypeauTe cief naallaHe Wau 3asseTte CTUKep Ha Freeway. 3a CbikaseHue HAma
[a MOXKeMm Ja npuemame ypeam, KOWUTO He ca ¢ aboHameHT. MapaHuuATa He
MOKPUBA YaCTH, KOWUTO Ca OBEKT Ha ecTeCTBEHO U3HOCBaHe. AKO JKenaete da
HanpaBuTe rapaHLMOHHA NpeTeHuus, Aa CbobLuTe 33 HEU3NPABHOCTU MM Aa
ropbyaTe pesepsBHU YaCTV MM aKcecoapu, MO/A CBbPKETe ce C LeHTbpa 3a
noaspbiKKa: Moanexu Ha npomsHa 6e3 npegussecTue.

RO

GARANTIE

Acest aparat este un produs de calitate. A fost proiectat in conformitate cu
stan-dardele tehnice actuale si a facut cu atentie materiale normale, de buna
calitate. Perioada de garantie este de 24 de luni pentru uz neprofesionist si de
12 luni pentru uz profesional si incepe la data cumpararii, care poate fi verifi
cata prin chitant3, factura sau buleti n de livrare. In ti mpul acestei perioade de
garantie, toate erorile functionale, care, in ciuda tratamentului atent descris in
manualul nostru de uti lizare, sunt verifi cabile din cauza defectelor materiale,
vor fi recti fi -cate de personalul nostru de service post-vanzare. Garantia ia
forma faptului ca piesele defecte vor fi reparate sau inlocuite cu piese perfecte
gratuit, la discretia noastra. Piesele inlocuite vor deveni proprietatea noastra.
Lucrdrile de reparatii sau inlocuirea pieselor individuale nu vor prelungi
perioada de garantie, deo-arece nu vor duce la inceperea unei noi perioade de
garantie pentru aparat. Nu se va incepe nici o perioada de garanti e separata
pentru piesele de schimb care pot fi incluse. Nu putem oferi o garantie pentru
defectiunile si defectele apa-ratelor sau ale pieselor acestora cauzate de uti
lizarea fortei excesive, tratarea necorespunzatoare si intretinerea. Acest lucru
se aplica si in caz de nerespect-are a manualului de uti lizare si a pieselor de
instalare sau de rezerva si accesorii care nu sunt incluse in gama noastra de
produse. Tn caz de interferentd cu mod-ifi cirile aduse aparatului de citre
persoane neautorizate, garantia va fi anulatd. Daunele care pot fi atribuite
manipularii necorespunzatoare, supraincarcarii sau uzurii naturale sunt excluse
din garantie. Deteriordrile cauzate de producator sau de un defect material vor
fi corectate gratuit, prin reparatii sau prin furniza-rea de piese de schimb.
Conditia prealabild este ca echipamentul sa fi e predat in asamblare si sa fi e
completat cu dovada vanzarii si a garantiei. Pentru o cerere de garantie, uti
lizati numai ambalajul original. Tn acest fel, putem garanta pro-cesarea rapida si
fara probleme a garantiei. Trimiteti-ne aparatele post-plati te sau solicitati un
autocolant Freeway. Din pdcate, nu vom putea accepta dispozi- ti ve care nu
sunt plati te postpaid. Garantia nu acopera piese care sunt supuse uzurii
naturale. Daca doriti sd solicitati o garantie, sa semnalati defectiuni sau sa
comandati piese de schimb sau accesorii, va rugam sa contactati centrul de
asistenta tehnica: Pot fi modificate fara o notificare prealabila.

NMK
TAPAHLUMUIA

OBOj ypen e KBanutTeTeH npoussod. [ln3ajHMpaH e BO COMMACHOCT €O
TEKOBHUTE TEXHUYKMU CTaHAAPAM W HanpaBeH e BHMMaTeNHO co ynoTpeba Ha
HOPMaNHW, KBaAUTETHU MaTepujanu. FapaHTHWOT nepuos e 24 meceuu 3a
HenpodecMoHanHa ynotpeba u 12 meceun 3a npodecnmoHanHa ynotpeba u
3ano4yHyBa Ha AATYMOT Ha KynyBatbe, LUTO MOXe Ja ce NMOTBPAM CO MOTBPAa,
dakTypa waM wcnpatHWua. 3a Bpeme Ha OBOj rapaHTeH nepuopd, cute
GYHKUMOHANHWU TPeLkn, KOoW, M MOKpaj BHUMATE/NIHUOT TpeTMaH OMuLUaH
BO HalleTo ynaTcTBO 3a paboTta, ce MpoBEp/MBM MOpPaan MaTepwujanHu
HegocTaToum, Ke buaaT nompaBeHW Of, HALIMOT MepcoHan no npoaaxkbata.
lapaHuujaTa uma popma AeKka HeucnpasHWTe AeNoBU ke BuAAT nonpaBeHu
WM 3aMeHeTM CO COBpLIeHW [AenoBM 6ecnnaTHO MO Hawa AWcKpeuuja.
3ameHeTuTe 4enoBM Ke CTaHaT Halla concTBeHOCT. PaboTaTta 3a nonpaska uamn
3amMeHaTa Ha NoeAWHEeYHW 4eN0BU HemMa Aa ro NPOAO/INKU FAapPaHTHUOT NepUos,
M Hema [a pesynTupa co 3anoyHyBatbe Ha HOB rapaHTeH nepuog, 3a anapaTor.
Hema fa 3anouyHe nocebeH rapaHTeH Nepuos 3a pesepBHUTE AeNOBWU LITO
MOXe Aa ce TepaaT. He moxeme Ja MOHyAMMe rapaHumja 3a owTeTyBakba U
nebekTM Ha anapatute UAW HWBHUTE AEN0BM Npeau3BMKaHM of ynoTpeba
Ha nNpeKymepHa cuia, HecooABeTeH TPeTMaH W cepBucuparbe. OBa UCTO
TaKa BaXkM M 3a HEYCOrN1aceHoCT CO YMaTcTBOTO 33 paboTa M MHcTanauumjata
WIN pe3epBHUTE U AOMNONHUTENIHUTE AEe/10BU KOW He Ce BKNYYeHM BO HallaTa
nasneta Ha npoussoan. Bo cnyyaj Ha mewarbe Ha MogudMKaLMM HA anapaToT
of, CTpaHa Ha HeOB/ACTEHU /UL, rapaHuuWjaTa Ke ce noHuwTK. LLteTute wro
ce NpvnNuLyBaaT Ha HENPaABUJ/IHO PaKyBakbe, NPEKYMEepPHO ONTOBapyBakbe 1N
npupoaHo abere ce UCKNyYeHU of rapaHumjaTa. LLtetute npeamssukaHu og
NPOW3BOAMTENOT NN Of, MaTepujaneH aedekT Ke ce Kopurupaat 6ecnnaTHo co
nonpaska uiu co obesbeaysarbe pesepBHU fenosu. Npeaycnos e onpemara 4a
6uae npefaseHa CKaomneHa, U KOMMAETHa CO A0Ka3 3a npogarkba v rapaHumja.
3a rapaHuMja, KopucTeTe ro Camo OPWUIMHANHOTO NaKyBakbe. Ha Toj HauwH,
MoXKeme fa rapaHTupame 6p3a u HenpeveHa obpaboTka Ha rapaHuuwuTe. Be
MO/ZIMMe ucrnpaTeTe HU M anapaTtuTe NocT-neja uam nobapajte HanenHUUa 3a
aBToONaT. 3a }Kan, Hema Aa MoXKeme Aa npudaTvme anapaTtu WTO He ce NocTneja,
lapaHuujaTa He ondaka AenosBu Kou ce nNpegmMeT Ha NMPUPOAHO abere u
KuHerbe. [IOKO/IKY cakaTe fa nogHeceTe baparbe 3a rapaHuuja, fa npujasute
AedeKkTM UnnM Ja Hapavate pesepBHM AeN0BM WAW [04ATOUM, BE MOAUME
KOHTaKTMpajTe ro MNOCTNPOAAXKHWUOT LUeHTap: Moe fa ce npomeHu 6e3
nperTxoAHa Hajasa.

HUN
GARANCIA

Ez a készlilék mindségi‘termék. Ugy tervezték, hogy megfeleljen a jelenle-
gi mUszaki szabvanyoknak,“és gondosan, normal, j6 min&ségli anyagokkal
készilt. A jotallasi id6 nem, professzionalis hasznalat esetén 24 hénap, szakmai
hasznalat@setén 12 hénap, és a vasarlds napjan kezdédik, amelyet a kézhezvé-
tel, a szamla vagy a kézbesitésiértesités igazolhat. A garanciaidg alatt minden
olyan funkcionalis hiba,/amely az tizemeltetési utasitasunkban leirt gondos ke-
zelés ellenére bizonyithatéan az anyagi hibak miatt kovetkezik be, a vevdszol-
gélatunk javitja.JA garancia olyan‘formdja, hogy a hibas alkatrészek javitasa
vagy cseréje a tokéletes alkatrészekkel ingyenes. A cserélt részek tulajdonunk
lesz. A javitdsi munkak,vagy az egyes részek cseréje nem hosszabbitja meg a
jotallasi idGszakot, és nem eredményez (j garanciaidé megkezdését a késziilék
szamara. Nincs kulon garanciaidé a potalkatrészek esetén. Nem nydjtunk ga-
ranciat a készilékek vagy alkatrészeik karosoddsara és hibaira a tulzott er6, a
helytelen kezelés és a karbantartas miatt. Ez vonatkozik az Gizemeltetési utasitas
és a telepités, illetve a tartalék és tartozék alkatrészeinek meg nem felelésére is,
amelyek nem tartoznak a termékkinalatunkba. Abban az esetben, ha a késziilék
jogosulatlan személy altali mddositasai zavarnak, a garancia érvényét veszti. A
nem megfelel§ kezelés, a terhelés vagy a természetes kopas okozta kdrok nem
tartoznak a garancia hatdlya ald. A gyart6 vagy az anyaghiba altal okozott karo-
kat a javitas vagy a pétalkatrészek beszerzése nélkil kijavitjak. Az eléfeltétel az,
hogy a berendezést Gsszeszerelték, és az értékesités és a garancia igazoldsaval
kiegésziiljon. A garancia igényléséhez csak az eredeti csomagoldst hasznilja. igy
garantélhatjuk a gyors és zokkenémentes garanciafeldolgozast. Kérjik, kildje el
nekink a késziiléket utdlag fizetett vagy kérjen Freeway matricat. Sajnos nem
tudjuk elfogadni a nem utdlag fizetett késziilékeket. A garancia nem terjed ki
a természetes kopdsnak kitett alkatrészekre. Ha garancialis igényt kivan nyud-
jtani, hibakat jelenteni vagy potalkatrészeket vagy tartozékokat rendelni, kér-
juk, vegye fel a kapcsolatot az aldbbi értékesitési kdzponttal: ElGzetes értesités
nélkil valtozhat.



POL
GWARANCIA

To urzadzenie jest produktem wysokiej jakosci. Zostat zaprojektowany zgod-
nie z aktualnymi standardami technicznymi i wykonany starannie przy uzyciu
zwyktych, dobrej jakosci materiatow. Okres gwarancji wynosi 24 miesigce w
przypadku uzytku nieprofesjonalnego i 12 miesiecy w przypadku uzytku pro-
fesjonalnego i rozpoczyna sie w dniu zakupu, ktéry mozna zweryfikowac za po-
moca paragonu, faktury lub dowodu dostawy. W okresie gwarancji wszystkie
btedy funkcjonalne, ktére pomimo starannego traktowania opisanego w naszej
instrukcji obstugi, sa weryfikowalne przez wady materiatowe, zostang naprawi-
one przez nasz personel obstugi posprzedaznej. Gwarancja ma forme, w ktérej
wadliwe czesci zostang naprawione lub wymienione na czesci zamienne bez-
ptatnie wedtug naszego uznania. Wymienione czesci stang sie naszg wtasnoscia.
Naprawa lub wymiana pojedynczych czesci nie przedtuzy okresu gwarancji, nie
spowoduje to rozpoczecia nowego okresu gwarancyjnego dla urzgdzenia. Nie
rozpocznie sie oddzielny okres gwarancji na czesci zamienne, ktére moga by¢
uzywane. Nie mozemy zaoferowac gwarancji na uszkodzenia i usterki urzadzen
lub ich czesci spowodowane uzyciem nadmiernej sity, niewtasciwego traktowa-
nia i serwisowania. Dotyczy to rowniez nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obstugi i in-
stalacji lub czesci zamiennych i akcesoridw, ktore nie sa zawarte w naszej ofercie
produktow. W przypadku ingerencji w modyfikacje urzadzenia przez osoby nie-
uprawnione, gwarancja zostanie uniewazniona. Szkody, ktére mozna przypisac
niewtasciwej obstudze, nadmiernemu obcigzeniu lub naturalnemu zuzyciu, sg
wytgczone z gwarancji. Uszkodzenia spowodowane przez producenta lub wade
materiatowg zostang naprawione bezptatnie przez naprawe lub przez dostarcze-
nie czesci zamiennych. Warunkiem wstepnym'jest.przekazanie sprzetu w kom-
plecie wraz z dowodem sprzedazy i gwarancja. W. przypadku reklamacji nalezy
uzywac tylko oryginalnego opakowaniad'W ten sposéb mozemy zagwarantow-
ac szybkie i ptynne przetwarzanie gwarangji. Przeslij nam urzadzenia post-paid
lub zaméw naklejke na autostrade. Niestety nie bedziemy mogli akceptowac
urzadzen, ktére nie sa optacane z dotu. Gwarancja nie obejmujeczesci ulegaja-
cych naturalnemu zuzyciu. Jesli chcesz zgtosic roszczenie gwarancyjne, zgtosi¢
usterki lub zamdwic¢ czesci zamienne lub akcesoria, skontaktuj sie z hastepu-
jacym centrum obstugi posprzedaznej: Zastrzegaisie mozliwosé zmian bez up-
rzedzenia.

ALB
GARANCIA

Kjo pajisje éshté njé produkt cilésor. Wasshté hartuar né pérputhje me standar-
det aktuale teknike dhe éshté béré me kujdes duke pérdorur materiale normale;
me cilési té miré. Periudha e garancisé éshté 24 muaj pér pérdorim jo profesion-
al dhe 12 muaj pér pérdorim profesional dhe fillon né datén e blerjes, e cila
mund té vértetohet me faturén, faturén ose dorézimin. Gjaté késaj periudhe ga-
rancie, té gjitha gabimet funksionale, té cilat, pérkundér trajtimit té kujdesshém
té pérshkruar né manualin toné té funksionimit, jané verifikueshém pér shkak
té metave té materialit, do té korrigjohen nga stafi yné i shérbimit pas shitjes.
Garancia merr formén qé pjesét e démtuara do té riparohen ose zévendésohen
me pjesé té pérsosura falas, sipas gjykimit toné. Pjesét e zévendésuara do té
béhen proné joné. Puna e riparimit ose zévendésimi i pjeséve individuale nuk
do té zgjasé periudhén e garancisé, por nuk do té rezultojé né fillimin e njé
periudhe té re garancie pér pajisjen. Asnjé periudhé e veganté e garancisé nuk
do té fillojé pér pjesét rezervé gé mund té merren. Ne nuk mund té ofrojmé njé
garanci pér démtimin dhe defektet e pajisjeve ose pjeséve té tyre té shkaktuara
nga pérdorimi i forcés sé tepért, trajtimi dhe shérbimi i pahijshém. Kjo gjithash-
tu vlen pér déshtimet né pérputhje me manualin e funksionimit dhe instalimin
ose pjesét rezervé dhe aksesoré qé nuk pérfshihen né gamén toné té produk-
teve. Né rast ndérhyrje né modifikimet e pajisjes nga persona té paautorizuar,
garancia do té higet. Démet gé mund t’i atribuohen trajtimit té pahijshém,
ngarkimit té tepért, ose konsumit natyror, pérjashtohen nga garancia. Démet
e shkaktuara nga prodhuesi ose nga njé defekt i materialit do té korrigjohen
pa pagesé me riparim ose duke siguruar pjesé kémbimi. Parakushti éshté qé
pajisjet té dorézohen té montuara, dhe té kompletuara me provén e shitjes dhe
garancisé. Pér njé kérkesé garancie, pérdorni vetém paketimin origjinal. Né até
ményré, ne mund té garantojmé pérpunim té shpejté dhe té geté té garancisé.
Ju lutemi na dérgoni pajisjet me posté té paguar ose kérkoni njé afishe auto-
stradé. Pér fat té keq, ne nuk do té jemi né gjendje té pranojmé pajisje qé nuk
jané me kontraté. Garancia nuk pérfshin pjesé gé i nénshtrohen konsumit naty-
ror. Nése déshironi té béni njé kérkesé pér garanci, té raportoni gabime ose té
porosisni pjesé rezervé ose pajisje, ju lutemi kontaktoni gendrén pas shitjes:
Subjekti pér té ndryshuar pa njoft im paraprak.

HR
JAMSTVO

Ovaj je uredaj kvalitetan proizvod. Dizajniran je u skladu s trenutnim tehnickim
standardima i izraden je paZljivo koristec¢i normalne, kvalitetne materijale. Ga-
rancijsko razdoblje je 24 mjeseca za neprofesionalnu upotrebu i 12 mjeseci
za profesionalnu uporabu i zapocinje datumom kupnje, Sto se mozZe potvrditi
potvrdom primitka, rac¢una ili dostavnice. Tijekom ovog jamstvenog razdoblja
sve ¢e funkcionalne pogreske, koje su unatoc¢ pazljivom postupanju opisanom
u nasem priru¢niku za upotrebu provjerljivo zbog materijalnih nedostataka, ot-
kloniti od strane naseg servisnog osoblja. Jamstvo ima oblik da ¢e se osteceni
dijelovi besplatno popraviti ili zamijeniti savrSenim dijelovima, po nasem na-
hodenju. Zamijenjeni dijelovi postat ¢e nase vlasnistvo. Popravak ili zamjena
pojedinih dijelova neée produljiti jamstveno razdoblje, jer nece rezultirati novim
jamstvenim rokom za uredaj. Nece zapocet zasebni jamstveni rok za rezervne
dijelove koji se mogu trositi. Ne moZemo pruZiti jamstvo za ostecenja i ostecen-
ja uredaja ili njihovih dijelova uzrokovanih prekomjernom silom, nepravilnim
postupanjem i servisiranjem. To se takoder odnosi i na neuskladivanje s up-
utama za uporabu i instalacijskim ili rezervnim i pomo¢nim dijelovima koji nisu
ukljuceni u nas asortiman proizvoda. U slu¢aju ometanja neovlastenih osoba na
izmjenama uredaja, jamstvo Ce se ponistiti. Ostecenja koja se mogu pripisati
nepravilnom rukovanju, preopterecenju ili prirodnom habanju iskljucena su iz
jamstva. Stete uzrokovane proizvodacem ili odte¢enjem materijala ispravit ¢e se
besplatnim popravkom ili osiguravanjem rezervnih dijelova. Preduvjet je da se
oprema preda u sastavu, zajedno s dokazom o prodaji i garancijom. Za garancijs-
ki zahtjev koristite samo originalno pakiranje. Na taj nac¢in mozemo jamditi brzu
i glatku obradu jamstava. Posaljite nam uredaje naknadno ili zatraZite naljep-
nicu autoputa. NaZalost, ne¢emo biti u mogucnosti prihvatiti uredaje koji nisu
pretplaceni. Jamstvo ne obuhvacda dijelove koji su podlozni prirodnom habanju.
Ako Zelite podnijeti zahtjev za jamstvom, prijaviti kvarove ili naruditi
rezervne dijelove ili pribor, molimo kontakti rajte dolje prodajni centar:
Podlozno promjenama bez prethodne najave.

SRB
TAPAHLUMUIA

OBaj anapar je KBa/sMTeTaH Npou3BoA. [ln3ajHMpaH je y cknagy ca TPEHYTHUM
TEXHUYKMM  CTaHAapauma W paheH nax/bueo Kopuctehu HopmanHe,
KBa/sMTeTHe MmaTepwujane. fapaHTHW pok je 24 meceua lapaHTHU pok je 24
Mecela 3a HenpocuoHanHo Kopuwherwe n 12 meceum 3a npodecuoHanHy
ynoTpeby M _3anoyvtbe [JaHOM KyMoOBMHe, LWTO ce MoXe BepuduKoBaTh
ApUMatrbemM; GakTypom UanM OTNPeMHULOM. TOKOM OBOT rapaHTHOr NepuoAa,
cBe GYHKUMOHaNHE[peLLKe Koje ce, YNPKOC NaK/bMBOM NOCTyMNakby ON1caHoM y
HalwemynyTcTBY:3a yneTpeby, BepoBaTHO MOry NpoBepuTH 360r MaTepujaiHux
HepocTaTaka, OTKAOHWhe, o4 CTpaHe Haler cepBUCHOr ocobsba. lapaHuuja
nobuja obavkipga heyce HeucnpaBHW [e/10BM MONPaBUTU WAW 3aMEHWUTU
caBpuweHnM AeNosMma becnaarHo no Hawem Haxohery. 3amerbeHn 4enoBu
noctahe.Halle BAacHULWITBO. [lonpasuyM UM 3aMeHa nojeanHuUX aenosa Hehe
NPOAYKUTK rapaHTHW PoK jep Hehe pe3ynTrpaT HOBUM rapaHLUMjCKUM POKOM
3a anapat. Hehe nmouyeTy NnocebaH FapaHTHU POK 3a pe3epBHe Ae/oBe Koju ce
MOTY HanyHUTKU. He MOKeMO NpyKUTU rapaHumjy 3a owTehera u owtehera
ypehaja unm UxoBux AeN0Ba HACTaNUX NPEKOMEPHOM CUOM, HEMNPABUIHUM
TpeTMaHoOM U cepBucuparsem. OBofCe Takohe OAHOCKM M Ha HemowToBakbe
yNyTCTBa 3@ YNOTPEOY M MHCTaNAUNOHMX WU Pe3epBHUX M NOMONHUX AenoBa
Koju Hucy obyxsaheHn HaWMM acopTMMaHOM NpPou3BoAa. Y C/yyajy omeTaka
mopuduKaumja ypehaja of ctpaHe HeosnawheHux ocoba, rapaHuuja he ce
noHuwTUTU. OwTeherba Koja ce mory mpunucaTM HenpaBWIHOM PYKOBakY,
npeontepeherby MAM NPUPOJHOM Xxabakby Cy WCK/byYeHa W3 rapaHumje.
Owrteherba HacTana og cTpaHe npoussohaya uam owTteherba maTepujana
ncnpassbahe ce UM Nnonpae/bakbem pesepBHUX Aenosa becnnatHo. MNpeaycnos
je aa ce onpema npepa y cactasy, 3aje4HO ca OKa30M O MPOAAjU U rapaHLMjoM.
3a 3axTeB O rapaHLUMju KOPUCTUTE CaMO OPUTMHANHO MakoBarbe. Ha Taj HauuMH
MOXeMO rapaHToBaTM 6p3y u rnaTky obpagy rapaHuuja. Mowasbute Ham
ypehaje HakHaAHO WK 3aTpaxkuTe HanenHULy ca aytonyTa. HaxanocTt, Hehemo
6uTn y moryhHoctn aa npuxsaTMmo ypehaje Koju Hucy nnaheHu. fapaHuuja
He NOKpMBa JEeNoBe KOjU Cy U3NOXKEHU NpuposHom xabary. AKo xenute aa
noAHeceTe 3axTeB 3a rapaHLMjoM, NpujaBuUTe rpeLlKe UK HapyuuTe pesepsHe
AenoBe WM AO0AATHY ONpPemy, MOJIMMO KOHTaKTUpajTe AOHM NpoAajHU
ueHTap:Mory ce npomeHuTn 6e3 npeTxoaHe Hajase.








